
ISSN 1044 - 2014 

THE JOURNAL
 
VOLUME VIII SECOND QUARTER, 1996 NUMBER 2
 



FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY, INC.
 

The purpose of FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY, INC. is to foster an interest in 
and to promote and encourage the development of genealogy. Our objectives 
are: 

1. To share and assist any individual or organization with a 
common interest in genealogy and history. 

2.	 To promote and encourage the preservation of genealogical 
and historical materials. 

3. To teach the principles of correct documentation. 

Membership is open to all individuals and organizations interested in 
accepting our purpose and objectives. Annual membership dues are: 
Individual $15 .00 Family $20.00 Sustaining $25 .00 
Life Memberships: Individual $125.00 Family $175.00 

Our monthly meetings are normally held the first Saturday of each month at 
1:00 p.m. in the Eaves Room at Shreve Memorial Library, 424 Texas 
Avenue, Shreveport, Louisiana. Program topics and other meeting 
information are published in local newspapers. Following many of our 
meetings, we have informal round-table discussions for the purpose of 
assisting individuals with their research. 

Our quarterly publication, THE JOURNAL, welcomes unpublished material 
pertaining to genealogy and history, particularly in North Louisiana. Other 
information includes pedigree charts, family group sheets, and reviews of 
books, publications, and other genealogical material donated to our 
organization. Queries are free of charge; they will be edited and published as 
space is available. Friends of Genealogy, Inc. is not responsible for the 
accuracy of contributed material. 

We welcome exchanges of quarterlies and other publications. We also accept 
donations of books, publications, and other genealogical material for review 
in our quarterly. All materials are deposited in the Genealogy Department of 
Shreve Memorial Library in Shreveport, Louisiana. 

Friends of Genealogy, Inc. (TIN: 72-1169259) is a tax-exempt not-far-profit 
organization under the provisions ofIRC Section 501(c)(3). 

"THE ONLY ROSE WITHOUT A THORN IS FRIENDSHIP" 



FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY, INC. 
Post Office Box 17835
 

Shreveport, LA 71138-0835
 

IVolume VIII Second Quarter, 1996 Number 21
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Mark Your Calendar 53
 

Ask Miss Ima G* Bugg 54
 

MS Vital Records Fee Schedule 57
 

The Open Shelf - Shreve Memorial Library 58
 

Vertical File - Shreve Memorial Library 59
 

From Our Exchange Quarterlies 62
 

Do You Have Ancestors in Texas? 63
 

Red River Parish Succession Record Index 64
 

Laying Claim to Pocahontas 68
 

Beatitudes of a Family Genealogist 69
 

Ancestor Chart - Paul Terry Wiggins 70
 

Ancestor Chart - Elizabeth Pauline Waite 71
 

Ancestor Chart - Vicki LaRue Christy Gourley 72
 

Marriage Records of Jasper K. Smith - 1912 73
 

Membership List - 1996 75
 

Queries 81
 

Cemetery Listings - Greenwood, LA 84
 

DeSoto Parish Marriage Licenses 85
 

Book Reviews 89
 

Memorial Donation Form 92
 

Surname Index 93
 

Application for Membership 99
 

Publications and Microfilm for Sale 100
 



FROM YOUR PRESIDENT e e e 

Spring has come (and almost gone) and here we are still trying to get our 
heads on straiqntfbr 1996. Our microfitm project at LSU-S (werefilming the 
Desoto Parish Succession Records) has hit a brick wall. Our old well-worn 
camera has seen better days and is giving us some problems. New microfitm 
equipment is cost-prohibitive and used equipment seems to be more trouble 
than it's worth. Our goal is to get this job done,' then we will sit back and 
look at what we think thefuture holds and where wefit in. 

We appreciate the efforts Q/ THE JOURNAL committeefbr their good work in 
continuing the publication Q/our quarterly. They need more material. so 
please help them out by submitting unpublished articles, Jamily group 
sheets and ancestor charts. cemetery transcriptions. and anything else that 
mightbe oftnterest to ourreaders. 

Thank you.for your memorial donations overthe last several months. As you 
know. these donations are used to purchase publications and microfitm to be 
placed in the Genealogy Collection at Shreve Memorial Library. Donated 
items are marked in memory Q/the personfor whom the donation is made. 

Thank you voters for your vote Q/ confidence in our public library. Were 
looking.forward to the various improvements overthe next several years. Let's 
help keep the Genealogy Department in tinefor'funds. the best way is to use 
the Coltectionfrequenttq and always siqn in every time you go in. 

Speaking Q/ the Library, don t .forget our surname card file (Drawer 48 
located on the left side Q/ the cabinet below the sign-in sheet If you have 
submitted surname cards, check to be sure that the information on them, 
including your name and aaaress. are up to date. !fyou haven t submitted 
surname cards, do so! You can get blank cardsfrom the librarian. at our 
meetings, or by mailing your request with yourSASE to us. 

Plan aheadfor our October 5th meeting. Delight Nelson has again agreed to 
bring her eqUipment to the Library to make copies Q/your old photographs. 
Bring your pictures,' she will photograph them and return your originals to 
you the same day - an excellent idea for those Q/ us who hesitate to let our 
precious memories out ofour sight Also, our Annual Genealogical Seminar 
and Book Fair is coming up November 2, 1996, with guest speaker, Dorothy 



MARK YOUR CALENDAR 

Upcoming Programs scheduled by Friends of Genealogy, Inc. : 

July 6, 1996 - The Way to Texas -- Member Charles Steger. 

August 3, 1996 - Interpreting Sanborn Maps -- Shreveport historian Eric Brock. 

September 7, 1996 - The Genealogist in Cyberspace -- Member Ben Achee . 

October 5, 1996 - Photography Reproduction and Microfilming Session (all day) -- Bring 
your old photographs and family records to be copied. 

November 2, 1996 - Annual Genealogical Seminar and Book Fair -- Dorothy Tincup 
Mauldin of Tulsa, OK, will speak on Native American Genealogy. More information coming 
soon . 

December 7, 1996 -- Annual Christmas Luncheon. 

Unless otherwise noted, all meetings are held at 1:00 p.m. in the Eaves Room, Shreve 
Memorial Library, on the first Saturday of each month . However, times, locations, and topics 
are subject to change. Check local newspapers prior to each meeting, or call Laura Duffy 
(318) 424-7648 for up-to-date program information. 

Programs, reunions, and other events the next few months include : 

July 25-27, 1996 - 4 Corners Ancestor Fair 
This event will be held at the Northwest Arkansas Holiday Inn & Convention Center, 
Springdale, AR. Write to 4 Corners, 509 W. Spring St., Fayetteville, AR 72701 . 

September 14,1996 - Melting Pot Genealogical Society 
This is the society's 20th anniversary, and they are having an open house in Hot Springs, AR. 
Contact Barbara Stainback, Corresponding Secretary, P. O. Box 936, Hot Springs, AR 71902 . 

September 28, 1996 - Gregg County Genealogy Society 
The society will hold its Fall Seminar at St. Andrew Presbyterian Church in Longview, TX. 
Speaker Russell P. Baker will present Arkansas Research, Reconstructing the Frontier, and In 
Search of Southern Vital Records. Contact Gregg County Genealogy Society, P . O. Box 
2985, Longview, TX 75606-2985 . 

Congratulations to members LaJuana Butler Goldsby and Jane Leslie Newberry! LaJuana 
has been elected State Registrar of the United Daughters of the Confederacy and Jane has 
been elected President ofShreveport Chapter (#237) of the UDe. 

53
 



Miss Ima G* Bugg 

• Genealogy 

Miss Ima G* Bugg, our own unique, lighthearted research associate, has agreed to try to 
answer our questions and give us some research clues. If you are confused and in need of 
help, drop her a line. If she can't help you, maybe some of our readers can. Send your 
questions/comments to: Miss Ima G* Bugg, Friends of Genealogy, Inc., P. O. Box 17835, 
Shreveport, LA 71138-0508 . 

Dear Miss Bugg: I've been "working on the railroad" searching for information on my 
grandfather and have reached the end of the line. Please get me back on the right track. 

Dear Railroaded : It has been estimated that more than two and a quarter million people, 
including engineers, brakemen, dispatchers, ticket clerks, and laborers were employed by 
railroad companies at their peak in the 1920s, which means that zillions of records have 
been produced. The trick is to find the ones pertaining to your ancestor. 

A lot of information has been written about the railroads and the people who ran them. By 
reading newspapers in the area where your ancestor worked, you will likely find accounts 
of the various railroad companies operating there and their employees (promotions, 
transfers, retirements, etc .). Also, a good train wreck was always front-page news! There 
are many railroad museums and clubs with information about the history of the railroads. 
A list of railroad archives is found THE SOURCE, edited by Eakle & Cerny (Ancestry, 
Inc.). 

Many railroad companies considered themselves responsible for their employees, providing 
housing and hospitals. Also, most railroad employees were unionized early on. Railroad 
workers did not receive Social Security; rather, the railroads had their own Railroad 
Retirement Board. If your ancestor had a social security number beginning 700-729, he 
probably worked for the railroad between 1937 and 1943. Railroad pension records are 
available from the Railroad Retirement Board, 844 N. Rust St., Chicago, IL 60611. These 
records may include information on wages, positions held, and more . 

4) 
Dear Miss Bugg: I've having problems with the microfilm reader; everything seems so 
light or dark and out of focus . Now that I'm wearing bifocals, it just seems to get worse! 

Dear Four-Eyes: You think bifocals are bad, just wait 'til you get trifocals! Try putting a 
sheet of yellow paper on the reading surface and adjusting the focus on the particular area 
which you are trying to decipher. This doesn't always work, but it does help. 

54 



Dear Miss Ima G* Bugg: This time of year, we seem to turn our thoughts back to D-Day, 
June 6, 1944, when Allied forces under General Dwight D. Eisenhower, after crossing the 
English Channel, landed on the Normandy coast of France. What is the meaning of the 
term "D-Day?" 

Dear Thoughts: D-Day is the date for a planned action. Generally used in a military 
context, the term enables planners to establish sequential priorities for activities both 
before and after an operation's starting date, which may be unknown, may be designated 
but secret, or may be subject to change. For expample, when an invasion is contemplaed, 
the date for beginning the action is called D-Day; planning can then schedule an air 
bombardment for D minus l,the day before the target date, and commitment of additional 
troops on D plus 1, the day after. H-hour designates a specific time for a planned action, 
such as the landing of the first troops. M-day usually means mobilization day, the date for 
certain planned actions to take place in a specified sequence in the event of possibl enemy 
activities. (Encyclopedia Americana) 

~ 
Dear Miss Ima G* Bugg: I am interested in African-American research. Where can I find 
fellow researchers and what type of publications are available on this subject? 

Dear Researcher: The Afrigeneas Directory, being compiled now by Angela Y. Walton, 
lists African-American genealogists everywhere and is expected to be published by the end 
of 1996. Everyone is welcome to submit information about African-American families for 
the directories at no charge. If you want to be included, send your name, address, phone 
number, and e-mail address (if you have one) to Angela Y. Walton, Editor, Afrigeneas 
Directory, 6400 Baltimore National Pike, Baltimore, MD 21228. Include up to eight 
surnames of the families you 're working on and where they lived. You may fax your 
information to (410) 788-0009 or e-mail it to Awaltong1.umbc .edu . Angela also edits The 
Frontier Freedman's Journal is an African-American genealogical and historical journal of 
the South, Indian Territory, and the West. For subscription information, write to 6508 
Woodbridge Circle, Baltimore, MD 21228-1126. Best of luck to you! (Thanks to 
Desmond Walls Allen) 

~ 
Dear Miss Ima G* : This old-fashioned terminology has me confused. I have copies of 
some legal documents for two of my ancestors and in one, my ancestress is referred to as a 
"consort" and in the other, she is referred to as a "relict." Was the term "wife" not used? 

Dear Old Fashioned : You know they did that just to confuse us modern folks . Actually, 
the terms are very specific and provide additional clues about a married woman in 
relationship to her husband. If the woman is referred to as the "consort" of the man, he 
was alive when she died. If she was the "relict" of the man, he predeceased her. 

55
 



Dear Miss Bugg: My grandfather speaks often of his ancestor "Square James" who was 
apparently well educated for his time. He could not give me any details about how he got 
his name. Any ideas? 

Dear Name Dropper: First of all, I assume that your "Square James" lived in the South, 
and as we all know, things don't always sound like what they really are. Your ancestor 
was most likely referred to as "Squire James" and was a Justice of the Peace. 

This office was established as early as 1630 and was one of the first governmental offices 
created by the American colonists. The Squire was the peer of village officials. Before the 
Revolutionary War, the Squire was appointed by the Crown. If offenders did not pay the 
fines imposed on them, this dignitary could place them in the stocks, or order them to be 
shipped. Persons who lived disorderly "misspending their precious time" could be sent to a 
workhouse. He could break open doors where liquors were concealed to "defraud His 
Majesty's excise." And, he could issue "hue and cries" for runaway servants and thieves. 
A more pleasing function of the office was to marry those who came to him bringing the 
town clerk's certificate that their "nuptial intentions had been proclaimed at three religious 
meetings in the parish during the preceding fortnight." (Thanks to THE IZARD COUNTY 
(AR) HISTORIAN, Vol. 19, No.3, Oct. 1988) 

~ 
Dear Ima G* Bugg: I recall reading an item a few years back about a man who became his 
own grandfather. It sounded logical at the time, but is it really possible? 

Dear Reader: Yes, it really happened, so the story goes: I married a widow who had a 
daughter. My father visited our house frequently and fell in love with my stepdaugthter and 
married her. Thus, my father became my son-in-law, and my stepdaughter became my 
mother, for she was my father's wife . My father and stepdaughter had a son. He was both 
my brother (my father's son) and my grandchild (my stepdaughter's son). My wife became 
my grandmother, for she was my mother's mother. I was my wife's husband and 
grandchild at the same time . Since the husband of a person's grandmother is his 
grandfather, I was my own grandfather. 

Two previously discontinued publications are now being issued again : 

THE IZARD COUNTY HISTORIAN, P. O. Box 480, Norfork AR 72658 ($15/year) . 

THE NEW PATE PIONEERS (formerly PATE PIONEERS), Bernard 1. Dudek, Editor, 
1172 Mistwood Court, Downers Grive, IL 60515-5517 ($20/year to ValuTek). 

The quickest way to get a lot ofundivided attention is to make a mistake! 

56 



Public Health Statistics Division 
Post Office Box t 700/2423 North State Street 

jackson, Mississippi 39215-1700 
60 t /960-7960 

Vital Records Fee Schedule 
Effective July 1, 1993 

Service Fee 

Certified Birth (Abstract. All Years) $ 7.00 

Certified Birth (Full Copy, Within) year)......................................................... 7.00 

Certified Birth (Full Copy, Other Years) 12.00 

Certified Death.............................................. .................. .................. ........ 10.00 

Additional Copies Ordered at Same Time (Death, Marriage) 2.00 
(Birth) 3.00 

Correction by Affidavit..................................... ........................................ 10.00 

Correction by Court Order................................................. ......... ........ ...... 15.00 

Adoption 50.00 

Delayed Certificate 15.00 

Certified Copy ofMarriage 10.00 

Five Year Search ofRecords 6.00 

Special Search (e.g. Genealogy) (per hour) 20.00 
.....................................................(minimum) 10.00 

Mississippi St ate Department o f Health Revised 2-21-94 Form No . 516 

57
 



THE OPEN SHELF 
Shreve Memorial Library 

Shreveport, LA 

AMERICAN GENEALOGIST Call No. 016.929 AME 
Biographical Index 

VOL. 178: THURSTON, SABRA to TITUS, JOHANNES 
VOL. 179: TITUS, JOHN to TOWNE, SILAS 

PERiodical Source Index (PERSI) Call No. 016.929 PER 
VOL. XV FAMILIES 1847-1985 
VOL. XIII PLACES 1847-1985 

ITALIAN-AMERICAN ROOTS VOLUME I (1851-1861) 
Albert J. ROBICHAUX, Jr. 
Civil records of births-marriages-deaths of Alia, 
Sicily. 

RHODE ISLAND PASSENGER LISTS Call No. 974.5 TAY 
Maureen A. TAYLOR 
Port of Providence 1798-1808; 1820-1872; 
Port of Bristol and Warren 1820-1871. 

* * * * * * * * * * * *** 

SHREVE MEMORIAL LIBRARY 

Until 1974 all local officials of the U.S. Government as
 
well as the Postal Service were housed in this Italian
 
Renaissance building, which is listed on the National Re­

gister of Historic Places. Built in 1912, it replaced a
 
Victorian structure authorized by an act of Congress in 1882.
 

The library contains a fine rare book collection in the
 
Larkin EDWARDS Room, a nationally famous Genealogy research
 
section, a Petroleum and Geology Room, and recordings, films
 
and art prints for loan. 424 Texas.
 
Shreveport-Bossier Historical Downtown Walking Tour,
 
Shreveport-Bossier Convention & Tourist Bureau.
 

* * * * * * * * * 
Before God was God and boulders were boulders the Basques
 
were Basques.
 
National Geographic, Vol. 1 88 No.5, Nov. 1995, p 85·
 

The term "Mad as a hatter" came about when tall hats were
 
treated with mercury to give them a shine. Wearing of the
 
hats caused dementia. PBS. (What a relief to some of us
 
who feared it was genetic!)
 

"See the Elephant" - see or experience all that one can
 
endure.
 

58
 



VERTICAL FILE - SHREVE MEMORIAL LIBRARY
 

The Vertical File contains unbound materials in large folders. General sections in the 
Vertical File are Family Surnames, State Folders, Mildred Smith Watkins Collection, and 
Miscellaneous Topics. In this issue, we are providing a list of the materials contained in 
the State Folders for Maine through New York. 

MAINE - Folder #1 
State Archives and Research Centers 

MARYLAND - Folder #1 
Bulletin - Maryland Genealogical Society 
Bulletin - Maryland Historical & Genealogical Society 
Samuel Chen 's Will 

MARYLAND - Folder #2 
State Archives and Research Centers 

MASSACHUSETTS - Folder #1 
Directory of Harvard Law School Class of 1927 
Maps from Dept. of Commerce and Development 
History of Weymouth (Vol. 4, 1923) 
Byron Weston Record 

MASSACHUSETTS - Folder #2
 
State Archives and Research Centers
 

MICIDGAN - Folder #1 
Map of Ingham County 
Newsletter - Western Michigan Genealogical Society (1960) 

MICHIGAN - Folder #2
 
State Archives and Research Centers
 

MINNESOTA - Folder #1 
Map - Counties and County Seats 
List of Officers and Enlisted Men of the 5th US Infantry, Fort Snelling, 1819-1828 and the 

Names of the Women Living at the Fort at that Time 

MINNESOTA - Folder #2
 
State Archives and Research Centers
 

MISSISSIPPI - Folder #1
 
State Map (1991)
 
Mississippi State Historical Commission - 9th Biennial Report (1965)
 
Booklet - Vicksburg National Military Park
 
Twin Cemeteries in Wahalak (Kemper Co)
 
Index to Journal ofMS History, Vol XXIX
 

59 



Report of Committee Praying for Admission to Union (Dec. 23, 1816) 
Transcriptions of Cemetery Records: 

China Grove Churchyard (Walthall Co) 
Foil (Foyle) Cemetery (Walthall Co) 
Magee Cemetery (Walthall Co) 
Holmesville Cemetery (Pike Co) 
Elliott Cemetery (Walthall Co) 
Williams Family Cemetery (Pike Co) 
Smyrna Baptist Church Cemetery (Walthall Co) 
Shady Grove Baptist Church Cemetery (Pike Co) 
Zachariah Reeves Family Cemetery (Lincoln Co) 
Morris Cemetery (100 yds south ofMS/LA boundry) 
Bearden Family Cemetery (Walthall Co) 
Pigott Family Cemetery (Walthall Co) 
Old German Cemetery (150 yds south of MS/LA boundry, off US 51) 
Dennison Cemetery (Walthall Co) 

Mississippi History Newsletters, Vol 6-10 (1964-1968, incomplete)
 
1838 Personal Tax Roll for Newton County
 

MISSISSIPPI - Folder #2
 
Probate Record ofElizabeth C. Stockard (Lafayette Co)
 
1870 Census (Franklin Co)
 
Map Guide to US Federal Censuses, MS (1790-1910)
 
Booklet - First Mississippi Regiment, 155th US Infantry
 
Program - Mississippi Historical Society Annual Meeting (1966)
 
History ofHinds County 1821-1922
 
Newspaper - Natchez Democrat, Pilgrimage Edition, Vol LXXXIV
 
Mississippi Maps - 1819, 1822, 1827, 1839
 

MISSISSIPPI - Folder #3
 
Tory Soldiers in and around Natchez (Newspaper Article)
 
"From Then and Now" - Genealogy Column (1957)
 
Warren County Settlers
 
Booklet - The First Fifty Years of Jackson, MS
 
Newspaper Article about Bowie Knife, from DIXIE (Feb. 15, 1976)
 
Newspaper Article - Vicksburg Markers Reveal Role of Soldiers (1993)
 
Spring Hill Baptist Church, Hazlehurst, Centennial Souvenir (May 1, 1960)
 
Copy from a Book - Genealogical Research in Mississippi
 

MISSISSIPPI - Folder #4
 
State Archives Research Information
 
Topographical Maps of Mississippi
 
Booklet - Guide to Civil War Source Material
 

MISSOURI - Folder #1
 
State Archives and Research Centers
 

60 



MISSOURI - Folder #2
 
Marriage Records of Unionville, Putnam Co (Nov. 11, 1869 - Aug. 30, 1870)
 
Map of Stone County
 
Booklet - Historic Missouri
 
Roster of Members and Their Ancestors of Heart of America Genealogy Society,
 

Kansas City, MO (1964) 
Clay County Marriage Records (1822-1842) 
Schooling Cemetery (Lawrence Co) 

MONTANA 
State Archives and Research Centers 
State Highway Map 

NEBRASKA 
State Archives and Research Centers 
State Maps 

NEVADA 
State Archives and Research Centers 
State Highway Map 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
State Archives and Research Centers 

NEW JERSEY - Folder #1 
Article - New Jersey Rateables (1778-1780) 
Byron Weston Record - Union County 
State Highway Map 

NEW JERSEY - Folder #2 
State Archives and Research Centers 

NEW MEXICO
 
State Archives and Research Centers
 
State Highway Map
 

NEW YORK - Folder #1
 
Byron Weston Records for Orange, Delaware, and Oneida Counties
 
Members ofSt. Bartholomew's Church in New York City (1957-1958)
 
List of County Highway Superintendents
 
Ulster County Gazette (1800)
 
Map ofNew York City (1767)
 

NEW YORK - Folder #2
 
State Archives and Research Centers
 

To Be Continued in Next Issue .
 

61
 



FROM OUR EXCHANGE QUARTERLIES
 

Friends of Genealogy, Inc . exchanges publications with more than 75 other genealogical
 
and historical organizations. These publications provide excellent information, aiding in
 
research in many areas of our country. They are placed in the Genealogy Collection of the
 
Shreve Memorial Library in Shreveport, Louisiana. Here are a few examples of articles and
 
other information contained in these publications.
 

SIXTH REGIMENT SOUTH CAROLINA CAVALRY Casualties in the
 
engagements of 11-12 June 1864 at and near Travillian's Station on the Virginia Central
 
Railroad as listed by Major T. B. Ferguson, commanding officer.
 
Texarkana USA Quarterly, VoI.XXII, Nos.3 & 4 (Fall/Winter, 1995), Texarkana, TX
 

CEMETERIES OF SOMERVELL CO, TEXAS - About 27 cemeteries were indexed
 
as a Texas Sesquincentennial Project in 1991. These listings, beginning with Glen Rose
 
Cemetery, will be published throughout several issues.
 
Somervell Settlers, Vol. 1, No. 1 (Spring, 1996), Glen Rose, TX
 

FALLS, IRWIN, KENDALL, DANIEL SMITH, ADAMS, AND EAST FAMILY
 
HISTORIES - This issue contains a group of well-written family histories.
 
Hardin Co. Historical Quarterly, Vol. XII, No.2 (Apr-Dec, 1995), Hardin Co, TN
 

CONFEDERATE PRISONERS TAKEN DURING LONGVIEW EXPEDITION ­

This begins a list of over 300 prisoners taken at Longview by Union troops led by Col.
 
Powell Clayton. The majority were sent to the Union prison at Rock Island, IL, although
 
many died of disease during confinement at Little Rock, AR .
 
Bradley Co. Roots, Vol. V, NO.1 (1996), Warren, AR
 

NEW HANOVER COUNTY COURT OF PLEAS & QUARTER SESSIONS - This
 
is a continuing series of court minutes prior to 1800.
 
Clarendon Courier, Vol. 8, NO.1 (Spring 1996) Old New Hanover Genealogical Soc, NC
 

RECORD OF CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS IN SHELBY CO., AL - This entire
 
issue is devoted to these records, including a list of "Pensioners for Increase 1916-1919"
 
and "Veterans Who Have Died Since October, 1914 ."
 
Shelby County Historical Society, January, 1996, Columbiana, AL
 

CLARK COUNTY STRUCTURES AND SITES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER
 
OF HISTORIC PLACES - Historical information and pictures of many structures in
 
Clark County, AR .
 
Clark County Historical Association Journal, 1996, Arkadelphia, AR
 

GOLIAD COUNTY - INDEX TO BURNED DEEDS - Arranged alphabetically by
 
Grantor lists Grantee, description of property, and kind and date of instrument.
 
Victoria, Crossroads ofSouth Texas, Vol XVI, NO.4 (Winter, 1995), Victoria, TX
 

62
 



MARRIAGES OF OGLETHORPE COUNTY, GA (1792-1852) - This continuing list
 
arranged alphabetically by groom is from the book, 40,000 Early Georgia Marriages, by
 
Joseph T. Maddox and Mary Carter. This book is out of print.
 
American Genealogy Magazine, Vol. 10.
 

RESEARCH IN WASHINGTON STATE - This series of articles gives details of the
 
various research resources in Washington State.
 
The Sounder, Vol. 10, No.1 (March, 1996) Sno-Isle Genealogical Society, Edmonds, WA
 

CIVIL WAR RECORDS OF PENNSYLVANIA AND OHIO - Peter Carlson, 4235
 
Straight Arrow Road, Beaver Creek, OH 45430-1518 can furnish military records from
 
these two states at no cost.
 
Tazewell Genealogical and Historical Monthly, Vol XVIII, No 3 (March 1996) Pekin, IL
 

CONFEDERATE FORTIFICATIONS AT OVEN AND CHOCTAW BLUFFS,
 
CLARKE COUNTY, ALABAMA 1862-1865 - This is a history of the large earthwork
 
forts build at Oven Bluff on the Tombigbee River and at Choctaw Bluff on the Alabama
 
River during the Civil War.
 
Clarke County Historical Society Quarterly, Vol 20, No 3 (Winter 1995-96), Jackson, AL
 

* * * * * * * 

Thanks to member Mary Frances Duncan Bridges for her donation of her copies of The 
Journal (Volumes I - VII) to the National Society, Daughters of the American Revolution 
Library. Beginning in 1996, we are now exchanging with the DAR. 

Welcome new exchanges: 
Somervell Settlers, Somervell County Genealogical Heritage Society, P. O. Box 1097, 

Glen Rose, TX 76043. 
The Darlington Flag, Old Darlington District Chapter, South Carloina Genealogical 

Society, P. O. Box 175, Hartsville, SC 29550. 

Thank you Vicksburg Genealogical Society for Volumes 1-3 ofMississippi River Routes. 

* * * * * * * 

DO YOU HAVE ANCESTORS IN TEXAS? 

The Texas State Genealogical Society is offering a commemorative TEXAS FIRST 
FAMILIES CERTIFICATE to anyone directly or collaterally descended from a Texes 
resident as of February 19, 1846, or before. The applicant must be able to prove descent 
from the ancestor or collateral descent through a brother or sister of the early Texan by 
official documents. For more information and instructions for submitting your data, Write 
to: 

Texas First Families Certificate, c\o Wanda L. Donaldson
 
3219 Meadow Oaks Drive, Temple, TX 76502-1752
 

63 



RED RIVER PARISH SUCCESSION RECORD INDEX
 

This is a transcription of the Red River Parish, LA, Succession Record Index, Volume A - 0, for 
the years 1871 - 1958. The succession records were filed in the court house in Coushatta, LA. 
Type of Record: S = Succession; T = Tudorship; TM = Tudorship of Minor; E = Emancipation 

J = Judgement; IN = Interdiction; W = Will; A = Adoption 

Name Type Page Name Type 
Successions Book "J" 

Bryant, James F. T 42 Bernstein, Joel & Jeannette S 
Braswell, Maidun TM 51 Bryant, Hal S 
Brennan, Mary TM 81 Booth, E. V. S 
Brownlee, N. C. S 112 Booth, E. V. S 
Bailey, J. T. TM 136 Bamburg, R. L. S 

Successions Book "K" 
Boylaton, Mrs. Mary E. S 96,97,98 Brandon, Mrs. Mary S 
Bush, Sarah S 134 Bates, Blanchard TM 
Brown, Joseph M. S 145 Brunson, James Lee S 
Barr, J. C. S 151-152 Bell, Martha TM 
Brown, John B. S 152 Brown, L. W. S 
Brocota, Joe S 240, 335 Brown, L. W. S 
Booth, Eunice V. S 331 Brown, J. C. S 
Brown, Elizabeth Claire TM 402-406,517 Bamburg, Susan TM 
Browne, Earl H. S 374,375-378 Brown, L. W. S 

Successions Book "L" 
Bruce, Melvin & Alvin TM 6 Baker, Helen Melat S 
Bamburg, J. G. (Bud) & Mrs. Baker, Martha TM 

Louise Keith S 42 Baker, Helen Melat TM 
Brown, Ben Stephens E 54 Burton, Tug S 
Brewer, Noah Jr. E 63 Bailes, Georgia Ann TM 
Brown, Elizabeth Claire TM 64,67 Burson, William Hollis TM 
Brown, L. W. TM 74,385 Bailey, George Allie S 
Brown, Estelle McLead S 83 Butler, John P. S 
Brown, Elizabeth Claire T 94 Bunch, Cleveland S 
Browne, Earl H. TM 111 Brown, George William TM 
Bruce, Alfred TM 115 Brown, James Henry, Arthur 
Booth, E. V. TM 129 Jackson, & Tommie Sue TM 
Brewer, John S 241,255,257 Boone, Olivia Carlisle S 
Butler, James Harvey & Brown, B. L. S 

John Warren E 158
 

Successions Book "M" 
Baker, Martha H. E 5 Butler, John Price S 
Bamburg, W. F. IN 129 Bamburg, Henry S 
Brown, L. W. TM 220 Brown, L. W. TM 
Bullard, Willie B. S 230 Brown, James Ray, Jr. T 
Beaird, James Francis S 257 Breedlove, Elmer E 

64
 

Page 

264
 
362
 

374, 376
 
378-379
 

385
 

388
 
397,415
 

362
 
423
 

482,496
 
519,535
 

522
 
531
 
557
 

133
 
305
 
305
 
306
 
325
 
460
 
530
 
538
 
552
 

572, 576
 

572, 576
 
611,639
 

629
 

296
 
299
 

304, 328
 
454
 
569
 



Red River Parish Succession Index (continued) 

Name Type Page Name Type Page 

Successions Book "N" 
Bradley, Climtine, Elvera, Brewer, Noah J. S 201 

and Dora TM 1 Blackman, Martha M. Zoch S 258 

Brown, Mrs. Ethel S 8 Bates, Creighton S 355 

Black, James Harold TM 20 Bates, Lonnie Creighton E 394 

Bryan, Sarah Elizabeth S 82,247 Bailey, Mrs. Bessie S 425 ,438 

Bogan, James D. and Mrs. Bernstein, Leon S 427 

Susie Artimacy Loftin Bogan 133 Bernstein, Joe S 428 

Bates, Crieghton S 140,355,394 Bernstein, Jennette S 428 

Brown, James Ray, Jr. TM 145 Boyd, W. J. S 578 

Successions Book "0" 
Bosley, Marion Powell S 3 Bernstein, Eugene S 386 
Bosley, Hubbard P. & Minor E 51 Brock, Mabel (Mrs.) TM 420 
Barr , J. D. S 99 Brown, John C. S 470 
Bosley, Marion Powell 145, 169-265 Brown, Porter J. S 563 
Brown, Keith T 318 Brown, Porter TM 568 
Brown , Press S 333 Bradley, Dora Mae E 580 

Brown, Press TM 336 

Successions Book "A" 
Clark, Samuel S 1 Cowden, L. D. & M. E. 
Clark, Samuel T 6 (Deceased Tutorship) 531-536 
Colton, A. P. TM 35 Carroll, E. A. S 551-554 
Coleman, Julia A. T 90 Carr, John R. TM 643-648 
Cannon, William A. TM 131 Carroll, Sterling Price & 
Carroll , Price & Sallie T 404 Sarah Sheridan T 648-653 
Carroll , William, Elizabeth A. S,W 406-415 Carr, John R. S 669-673 
Clark, Walker M. & Martin 494-505 Carroll, E. A. S 674-687 
Clark, Walter William 494-505 Carroll, E. A. S 690-697 
Cowden, L. D. & M. E. Clark, Walker M. & Martin 697-703 

(Deceased Minors) 526-531 Cowden, Sallie T. & Julia V. T 722-726 

Successions Book "B" 
Clayton, James S 213-218 

Successions Book "C" 
Clayton, Amander S 57-80 Clayton, Thomas R & Mattie TM 627-630 
Cawthorn, G. W. & Emily S,T 306-322 Collums, Willis S 699-702 
Cawthorn, G. W. & Emily 407-410 Curry, Mary Ann T 790-791 
Cawthorn, G. W. & Emily 415, 561-564 Cagle, W. E. S,T 949-954 

Successions Book "0" 
Cagle, W. E. S 8-15 Cadiness, C. S. vs His Creditors 126-132 
Cagle, W. E. S 119,426 Collums, Abbie S 293 
Cagle, T. D. S 15-19 Coe, E. C. T 434-504 

6 5
 



Red River Parish Succession Index - Book "0 " (continued) 

Name
 
Cawthon, G. W. & E. J.
 
Carter, Justin
 

Curry, W. C.
 
Curry, J. B. & K. B., Jr.
 
Caston, Mrs . Mary
 
Cook, P. H.
 
Curry, Lamarr C.
 
Cotton, M. H.
 

Cotton, M. H.
 
Canigan, Clayton
 
Carter, Edwin H.
 
Corley, Mrs . Clara L.
 
Cannon, Oliver C.
 
Courtney, Mrs . Fleta Brown
 

Constantine, Mae & Ermine
 
Courtney, Mrs. Fleta
 
Colson, Marrious
 
Conley, Cull in J.
 
Carnes, J. W.
 

Cox, Louis
 
Crichton, Albert
 
Conly, J. F.
 
Clarkson, J. P.
 
Carlisle, J. S.
 
Carlisle, Adolphus E.
 
Colson, Merrious
 

Courtney, Fleta
 
Colson, Simmie
 
Collins, P. L.
 
Childs, R. B.
 
Clark, E. L.
 
Conly, V. M.
 
Clinton, Susan Dillard
 
Collins, P. L.
 
Clarkson, Miss Creola
 

Type 
S
 

S,T
 

S 
S 
S 

TM 
S 

TM 

S 
TM 
S 
S 
E 
S 

E 
T 
S 
S 
S 

S 
S 
S 
S 
S 

TM 
TM 

T 
T 
S 
S 
S 
S 
T 
S 
S 

PagePage Name Type 

87-96,97 Cook, P. A. T 462,632 
160-168,592 Caston, Mary T 542,697 

Successions Book "E" 
29-31 Cook, Phillip H. S 451-456
 

32 Chappell , Annie Mary E 599
 
127 Constantine, Mrs. Robert 756,765
 

187-188 Stothart 770-773
 
254-255,260 Coffee, Newton S. E 210
 

407-410
 

Successions Book "F"
 
51 Colton, Fannie TM 385
 
187 Cotton, James T ,S 414
 

224-225,230 Cotton, Cortney, Wade, 
266,269 John & Maxie T 255
 

275 Ca lhoun, R. A. (Recorded in
 
357 Civil Suit Book J) S 211
 

Successions Book "G" 
64 Clark, Jean E 378
 
274 Clark, W. B. S 498
 
281 Cannigan, Clayton TM 551
 

459-461 ,465 Conly, Cullin J. & W . T. S 608
 
518-519,621 Citizen, Lina 404
 

Successions Book "H"
 
4-6 Conly, V.M. TM 226
 
116 Clark, Ernest L. S 312, 349
 
119 Coll ins, Philip S 374, 378
 
132 Collins, Philip S 388-389
 
141 Collins, Philip S 393,401
 
199 Cannon, Evras A 447
 
206
 

Successions Book "I"
 
16 Crichton, Thomas J. S 502, 507
 

27, 111 Carter, Grace Brown S 526
 
158 Cason, Malcm & Josephine S 532
 
289 Chapell, G. W . S 561
 
387 Clark, E. L. TM 595,596
 
423 Caston,Mary Brusby&Lilburn S 597
 
429 Caston, Mary Brumsky S 577
 
460 Caston, Lilburn Boggs J 577
 
472
 

6 6
 



Red River Parish Succession Index (continued) 
Type PageName Type Page Name 

Successions Book "J" 
S 44 Coleman, Adel ine (Annual Account of Clark, E. L. 

Clinton, Susan Dillard S 56 Est of Eddie Morgan) 220 

Clark, Eliza P. S 131 Cummings, P. P. S 277 , 305 

Cummings, Murrell 161-162 Clark, Tom S 538 

Cooper, G. W. S 188, 216 Clark, E. L. S 548 

Cooper, G. W. S 221 , 226 Clark Martha , TM 583 ,596 

Chisolm, H. D. S 238,245 

Successions Book "K" 
Clark, Martha E. TM 53 Crichton, Thomas J. TIVI 394, 500 

Clark, Ernest TM 53 Carlson, Mary Brennan TM 348 

Conly, John Winnfield S 113, 123 Christopher, John T. S 336 

Carlisle, John E&Mary Ellen TM 126, 137 Christopher, Eleanor S. S 336 

Clinton, John S 237 Crichton, Thomas J. TM 528,590 

Carter, W . Peyton S 268,271 Cooper, Edgar Martin S 538 

Carter, W. Peyton S 277,279 Cooper, Dellia Mai E 540 

Carter, W. Peyton TM 273 Clarkson, Mrs. Francis S 574 
Crichton, Thomas J. TM 345, 385 Cagle, Ermine Stothart S 632,635 

Successions Book "L" 
Cagla, Mrs . Ermine Stothart S 1, 12 Crichton, Joe Douglas TM 174 
Cagla, Mrs. Ermine Stothart S 27-29,48 Cagle, Stephen McGoldrick S 243,274 
Cummings, M. M. TM 10 Cagle, Stephen McGoldrick S 352,323 
Cummings, P. P. TM 10 Carlisle, Dr. E. A. S 327 
Crichton, Thomas J. T 76 Cagle, Stephen McGoldrick S 361 
Carter, John Joel T 81,164 Carter, Joel L. S 520, 527 
Clark, Martin S 160 Carlisle, Robert Clyde S 588 
Crichton, J. Douglas E 166 Carlisle, Mrs . Ann Olivia S 639 

Successions Book "M" 
Christopher, Stanley P. TM 98 Carter, W. C. S 509 
Calhoun, Lou is Daniel TM 283 Cummings, Mrs. Elizabeth 565 
Cole, Elmo TM 367 Cannon, Mrs . Ema Jones 581 
Cockerham, Max S 375 

Successions Book "N" 
Cole, J. H. & Henrietta B. S 73 Carlisle, A. T. & Malindy 380 
Cahoun, Chas. N. S 104 Curry, Lucy Rebecca S 436 
Chellette, Leon S 114 Curry, Bascomb S 436 
Curry, Bascomb & Rebecca Lucy 255 Curry, Lucy Rebecca, Bond 
Carlisle, Thurman D. TM 282 for Administratrix 444 
Cagle, Thomas Lemuel S 317,319 Curry, Bascomb, Bond for 
Clanton, Mrs . Lou S 325 Administratrix 444 

To Be Continued . 
6 7 



LAYING CLAIM TO POCAHONTAS
 
How to Tell if There is a Princess in Your Past
 

Thanks to the release of the new Disney movie, Pocahontas has become a hot property, and 
lots of people now would like to claim that they are her descendants. Not many are likely to 
be able to do so legitimately, however. 

Although the Disney film portrays Pocahontas as a seductive 18 year old maiden fascinated 
with John SMITH, the truth is that she was an 11 or 12 year old girl when she met the 
English captain . It was only when she turned 18 that she became involved with a white man, 
marrying John ROLFE, an Englishman and a Virginia colonist, in April, 1614. 

After their marriage, Pocahontas and her new husband traveled to England, where the 
Powhatan princess was entertained by nobles and royalty. In 1615, she gave birth to a son, 
Thomas; two years later, she died at Gravesend, England . 

The simple fact is that if people cannot trace their ancestry to Thomas ROLFE of Virginia, 
they are not her descendants. 

We know that Thomas ROLFE inherited his father's Virginia holdings and that he fathered 
only one child himself, a daughter, Jane ROLFE. 

In 1675, that daughter married Col. Robert BOLLING, again the marriage produced only 
one child, this time a son, John BOLLING of Cobbs Plantation. He was a member of the 
House of Burgesses, Virginia's colonial legislature. 

John BOLLING married Mary KENNON and their issue was one son and five daughters. 
This fourth generation is what genealogists call the "gateway" key to descent from 
Pocahontas. If you cannot prove your descent from one of these children, you aren't related. 
The children were: 

Major John BOLLING, who married Elizabeth BLAIR, niece of James BLAIR, 
founder of William and Mary College . 

Jane BOLLING, who married Col. Richard RANDOLPH of Curies . One of their 
descendants was Thomas Mann RANDOLPH ofEdge Hill, Governor of Virginia 
and husband of Thomas JEFFERSON's daughter, Martha. 

Elizabeth BOLLING, who married Dr . William GAY. 

Martha BOLLING, who married Thomas ELDRIDGE. 

Anne BOLLING married James MURRAY of the ancient clan of that name. 

Legitimate descendants of Pocahontas include Harry Flood BYRD, a U.S . Senator and 
Governor of Virginia and his brother, Richard Evelyn BYRD, discoverer of the South Pole. 

68
 



Mary Ann HARRISON, wife of former New York City Mayor John LINDSAY, is a 
descendant as is Anne Cary RANDOLPH, who married diplomat and U.S. Senator 
Gouvernor MORRIS. Robert E. LEE's wife, Mary Ann RANDOLPH CURTIS, also could 
claim Pocahontas as a forbear. 

The only descendant of Pocahontas to occupy the White House was Edith BOLLING GAIT 
WILSON, the second wife of Woodrow WILSON. She descended from the marriage of 
John BOLLING, III and Mary JEFFERSON, the sister of President Thomas JEFFERSON. 

Reprinted From : FAMILY TREE QUARTERLY, Cobb County GA Genealogical Society, 
Inc., Vol 6, No 1 (March, 1996). 

Editor's Note: The above article omitted a daughter of John BOLLING and Mary 
KENNON: Mary BOLLING, who married Col. John FLEMING of Mount Pleasant. 
Further information on the descendants of Pocahontas can be found in the book, 
POCAHONTAS, ALIAS MATOAKA , AND HER DESCENDANTS by Wyndham Robertson. 
This book is in the Genealogy Collection at Shreve Memorial Library in Shreveport, LA. 

BEATITUDES OF A FAMILY GENEALOGIST 

Blessed are the great-grandfathers, who saved embarkation and citizenship papers, for 
they tell WHEN they came. 

Blessed are the great-grandmothers, who hoarded newspaper clippings and old letters, for 
they tell the STORY of their time. 

Blessed are the grandfathers, who filed every legal document , for these provide PROOF. 

Blessed are the grandmothers, who preserved the family Bible and diaries, for these are 
our HERITAGE. 

Blessed are the fathers, who elect officials that answer letters of inquiry, for --to some-­
the 0 NLY LINK to the past. 

Blessed are the mothers, who relate family TRADITIONS and LEGENDS to the family, 
for one of her children shall surely remember. 

Blessed are the relatives, who fill in family sheets with extra data, for to them we owe our 
FAMILY HISTORY. 

Blessed is any family whose members strive for the PRESERVATION OF RECORDS, 
for this is a labor of love. 

Blessed are the children, who will never say, "Grandma, you have told that old story twice 
today." 

From: LeFlore County Heritage, Vol. 16, No.1, Poteau, OK. 

69 



Ancestors ofPaul Terry WIGGINS
 

R R WIGGINSPrepared Oct 1993 by: 
b: 1817Carolyn Wiggins Alexander 

P. O. Box 1010 
d: 03 May 1862 Mont Belvieu, TX 77580 

Richard Houston WIGGINS 
..------1 b: Dec 1852 East Hamilton, Shelby, TX 

d: 23 Sep 1923 East Hamilton, Shelby, TX 

Elizabeth 
b: 1823 

Wade Thomas WIGGINS
 
..------1 b: Feb 1886 Centerville, Leon, TX
 

m: 15 Dec 1904 
d: 06 Oct 1929 Port Arthur, Jefferson, TX 

Mollie DUNN 
L-----l b: Nov 1846 Raymond , Leon, TX 

d: 1920 

Paul Terry WIGGINS 
b: 15 Mar 1908 Sexton, Sabine, TX 
m: 16 Nov 1935 
d: 27 Apr 1945 Beaumont, Jefferson, TX 
Spouse: Elizabeth Pauline WAITE 

Charles H. TERRY 
...------l b: Oct 1863 TX 

d: 02 Sep 1920 

Lillie Mae TERRY 
'-- -I b: 16 Nov 1885 East Hamilton, Shelby, TX 

d: 23 Apr 1952 Beaumont, Jefferson, TX 

Mary Louisa PALMER 
b: Jan 1865 LA 

'------l 

Larkin Belton PALMER 
b: 22 Nov 1835 
m: 22 Sep 1860 
d: 06 Aug 1921 

d: East Hamilton, Shelby , TX 

70 

Margarette Elizabeth PRUITT 
b: 10 Jul 1835 

d: 02 Mar 1923 



Ancestors ofElizabeth Pauline WAITE
 

Dr. Samuel Joseph WAITEPrepared Oct 1993 by: 
b: 18 Apr 1832Carolyn W iggins Alexander 

P. O. Box 1010 
d: 07 Scp 1893Mont Belvieu, TX 77580 

William Edmond WAITE 
.--------1 b: 27 Apr 1856 Morton, Scott, MS 

m: 18 Feb 1880 
d: 05 Dec 1916 Marlin, Falls, TX 

Lena A. BENNETT 

Joseph Andrew WAITE
 
.--- --1 b: 19 Feb 1894 Reagan, Falls. TX
 

m: 06 Oct 1914 
Francis Marion POWERSd: 27 Dec 1932 Port Arthur, Jefferson, TX 
b : 14 Aug 1826 
m: 05 May 1850 
d: 14 Jan 1877 

Mary Matilda POWERS 
L- -I b: 16 Sep 1860 Reagan, Falls, TX 

d: 22 Mar 1922 Mission, Hidalgo, TX 

Elizabcth Penelope CURRY 
b: 09 Sep 1830 

Elizabeth Pauline WAITE 
b: 15 Oct 1915 Reagan, Falls , TX 
m: 16 Nov 1935 
d: 14 Dec 1968 Texas City, Galveston, TX 

Gilbert N. WARD
Spouse: Paul Terry WIGGINS b: 17 Oct 1828 

d: 06 Nov 1891 

Benjamin Franklin WARD 
..-----1 b: 05 Feb 1871 Reag an, Falls , TX 

m: 07 Aug 1894 
d: 31 Oct 1950 Marlin, Falls , TX 

Elizabeth McKENZIE 
b: 08 May 1823 

Elizabeth Pauline WARD d: 20 Apr 1877 
L..- -1 b: 25 Oct 1895 Reagan, Falls, TX 

d: 16 Sep 1981 Port Authur, Jefferson, TX 

L..- -1 

William Henry C. JOHNSON 
b: 24 Feb 1825 
m: 15 Jul 1873 
d: 14 May 1893 

Maida Cowan JOHNSON 
b: 05 Nov 1875 Reagan, Fall s, TX 

d: 18 Oct 1912 Reagan, Falls, TX 

71 
Hannah Elizabeth GILLETT FLOWERS 
b: II May 1842 

d: 03 Jan 1923 



Ancestors of Vicki LaRue CHRISTY
 

Prepared 1994 by: 
Vicki CHRISTY GOURLEY 
179 Powell Road 
Stonewall , LA 71078 

Jacob CHRISTY 
b: 1825 IN 

d: OK 

Sampson CHRISTY 
b: 09 Aug 1879 Ottumwa, Wapello, lA 

.-------1 m: 23 Aug 1902 
d: 29 Aug 1958 Wellston, Lincoln, OK 

Garland Filmore CHRISTY 
b: 15 Sep 1910 Wellston, Lincoln, OK 

.-------1 

d: 07 Jan 1955 Dallas, Dallas, TX 

Lucinda COMER (2nd Wife) 
b: 1849 

d: 1889 OK 

William Parks HOGUE 
b: 17 Jan 1843 Gibson, IN 
m: 05 Dec 1869 Keytesville , Chariton, MO 
d: 18 Mar 1922 Wellston, Lincoln, OK 

Myrtle Ellen HOGUE
 
1...- -1 b: 08 Oct 1884 Sabetha, Nemaha, KS
 

d: 21 Apr 1956 Wellston, Lincoln, KS 

Vicl.:i LaRue CHRISTY 
b: 27 Mar 1953 Natchez, Adams, MS 
rn: 22 Feb 1974 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

Spouse: Ronald Wayne GOURLEY 

Abbie Maston LYONS (I st Wife) 
b: 05 Mar 1852 VT 

d: 09 Nov 1886 Densmore, Norton, KS 

Patrick Johnson LOFTUS 
b: 31 Aug 1841 Ireland 
m: 07 Dec 1865 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 
d: 19 Sep 1906 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

Andrew Vousdan LOFTUS 
.-------1 b: 07 Feb 1873 Stonewall , DeSoto, LA 

m: 03 JWl 1906 Shreveport, Caddo, LA 
d: 29 Apr 1924 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

Edythe Beatrice LOFTUS 
b: 26 Jan 1918 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

'------I 

d: 28 Mar 1994 Shreveport, Caddo, LA 

1... ­

Maria Nettles DeWITT 
b: 3 I Aug 1846 Darlington, SC 

d: 07 Nov 1906 

Elijah Lee POWELL 
b: 21 May 1829 Yazoo , MS 
m: 28 Nov 1865 
d: 29 Aug 1903 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

Edith Lcolen POWELL 

d: 06 Oct 1945 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

-1 b: 13 Jul 1875 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 

72 

Eudora M. WILLIAMSON 
b: 05 Dec 1844 

d: 15 Dec 1910 Stonewall, DeSoto, LA 



MARRIA E RECORDS OF JASPER K SMITH
 
PASTOR, 1'1 T PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
 

SHREVEPORT, LOUISIANA -- 1912
 

MALE 
RESIDENCE 

Frank A. Picking 
Baton Rouge, LA 

David Claude Richardson, Jr. 
Shreveport, LA 

d D. Byrd
 
Arkansas
 

William M. Snyder 
Elm Grove, LA 

Leonard Rice 
Oil City , LA 

William J. Teamer 

Joseph D. Bonner 
Homer, LA 

Robert F. Sebastian 
Shreveport, LA 

Herman M. Howard 
Shreveport, LA 

Charles W. OWens 
Shreveport, LA 

Gus Tucker 
Lufkin, TX 

Frank Bogard 
Ruston, LA 

James Ira McLendon 
Memphis, TN 

FEMALE 
RESIDENCE 

LaBlanche Rahner 
Lufkin, TX 

Lena W inship Chri stian 
Shreveport, LA 

Eleanor Dyear 
Arkansas 

Linda Mae Hodges 
Louisiana 

M	 mie Wadkins 
Oil City, LA 

Ruby Haltom 

Agnes Whitworth 
Beaumont, TX 

Nannie O. Read 
Marshall, TX 

Annie Fowler 
Shreveport, LA 

Elizabeth Wheless 
Shreveport, LA 

Gennie Elia 
Shreveport, LA 

Lila Tait 
Ruston , LA 

Cavelo Miller 
Memphis, TN 

DATE 

10 JAN 1912 

19 FEB 1912 

26 FEB 1912 

6 MAR 1912 

7 MAY 1912 

19 MAY 1912 

16 JUL 1912 

21 JU 1912 

27 JUL 1912 

30 JUL 1912 

1 AUG 1912 

2 AUG 1912 

6 AUG 1912 

WITNESSES 

Julia A. Rahner 
Robt. Ehrhardt 

D. C. Richardson 
W . F. Christian 
Georgia W. Christian 
A. H. Mabis 
Lula M. White 
A. D. Kendrick 
J. Y. Snyder 
J. H. Mercer 
W . A. Caplis 
W. H. Hodges 
Arthur Graham 
S. W. Tullos 
Miss L. R-------­

C. L. Denny 
C. C. Parker 
Ann Holly 
D. H. Sebastian, Jr. 
Mrs. George J. Keogh 
C. G. Read 
W . L. Henning 
N. M. Hyde 
R. B. Chitwood 
W. E. Wheless 
W. R. Eakin 
J. M. OWens 
W. H. Wheless 
J. D. Frisby 
D. B. McCarty 
Robert Ehrhardt 
Mrs. E. L. Shattner 
E. L. Shattner 

Mrs. A. C. Parker 
Mrs. N. B. Luids---­

7 3
 



MALE 
RESIDENCE 

William T. Barry 
Florence. AL 

Emile J. O'Brien, Jr. 
Shreveport, LA 

Homer Burton Simcox 
Oil City, LA 

John B. Caudle 
Rodessa, LA 

H. Emmons 
Caddo Parish, LA 

Horace B. Adams 
Alexandria, LA 

M. E. Foster 
Fort Smith , AR 

Beldon D. Malone 
Shreveport, LA 

George Sherman Win g 
New York City, NY 

Mahlen Levy 
Shreveport, LA 

James Applegate 
Shreveport, LA 

Charles D. Evans 
Shreveport, LA 

Calvin S. Croom 
Mooringsport, LA 

Dr. R. H. Gulledge 
Mooringsport, LA 

Claude R. Kenyon 
Shreveport, LA 

To Be Con t inued . 

FEMAL DATE WITNESSES 
RESIDENCE 

Lillian Rose 8 AUG 1912 Mrs. J. K. Smith 
Port Arthur, TX Marion Smith 

Mrs. Lillian Thomas Wycof 4 SEPT 1912 D. W. Harrell 
Prattville, AL 

Peyton Croom 
Mooringsport, LA 

Lucie E. Thomas 
Rodessa , LA 

Mrs. S. P. Permenter 
Caddo Parish I LA 

Lucille Sellers 
Alexandria, LA 

Mary Lynn lIer 
Shreveport , LA 

Nellie E. Perkinson 
Shreveport, LA 

Nellie Ratzburg 
Shreveport, LA 

Mildred Dickson 
Shreveport, LA 

ila Ad er Belcher
 
Shreveport, LA
 

Nell Gray Taylor 
Shreveport, LA 

Kittie Lee Archibald 
Shreveport, LA 

Bess Eddins 
Shreveport, LA 

Margaret D. Robie 
Texarkana, AR-TX 

74 

W. N. Henderson 
K. G. Ly--­

11 SEPT 1912 Mrs. S. O. Williams 
J. E. Croom 
S. O. Williams 

13 SEPT 1912 H. P. Barnett 
S. N. Kerley 
J. A. M. Thomas 

14 SEPT 1912 S. C. Fullilove 
J. A. Thigpen 

14 SEPT 1912 L. Wortman 

9 OCT 1912 

15 OCT 1912 

30 OCT 1912 

6 NOV 1912 

7 NOV 1912 

7 NOV 1912 

14 NOV 1912 

26 DEC 1912 

27 DEC 1912 

Florence Wortman 

C. L. Hunt 
C. G. Rives 
R. H. lIer 
J. P. Fullilove 
Mrs. J. K. Smith 

SamW. Mason 
E.H.Betts 
B. H. Bo---­



MEMBERSHIP L1Sf - 1996
 

This list may not be used for any purpose by any person, group, or business without written 
approval of the Board of Directors, except to exchange genealogical information. 

• New Member - 1996 

Ben ACHEE, 1414 Fox Street, Bossier City, LA 71112-3735 
ACHEE, AYRAUD, CAZENAVE, DERBES, DILMORE, GALLANT, GILLY, HACHE, 
LONGUEPEE, LEJEUNE, MATHIS, RUNNELS, SEGUIN, STEWART, VALLIE , WELLS 

*Carolyn Sue WIGGINS ALEXANDER, P. O. Box 1010, Mont Belvieu, TX 77580-1010 
PALMER (1835-79 DeSoto Parish LA), TERRY (1885-1920 Coushatta LA), 
POWERS (1826-77), WAITE (1856-1916), WARD (1828-91), all of Falls Co TX 
WIGGINS (1817-62 Shelby Co TX) [See her Ancestor Charts on pages 70 & 71] 

Allen Co Public Library, Box 2270, Fort Wayne, IN 46801-2270 

*Helen ALLSTOTT ,5687 Jefferson-Paige Road, Shreveport, LA 71119­
BISHOP, BURNEY, CHILDRESS, COKER, COSTON, DAY, GAY, GLOVER, HENRY, 

HENDRIX, HOPGOOD, HOWARD, LACKEY, LARGENT, MURPHY, OLIVER, RAINEY, 

WEBB , WILEY, WILLIAMS, WILLIFORD, WILSON 

Daneta DANIEL BARDSLEY, 4464 Richmond Ave, Shreveport, LA 71106-1420 
DANIEL (1820 KY, AL), LITTON (1810 LA), SULLIVAN (1800 NC) 

*Allan BARLOW, Jr., 545 Oneonta Stret, Shreveport, LA 71106­
AlMER (SCOT), ANSLEY (1853 AL) , BARLOW (1850 GER, GA), CARIKER (1785 NC) 

HUMPHREYS (1815 TN), LAWSON (VA), METZGER (GER) , NEAL (1680 MD, VA), 

ORTON (1789 I\lCNA) , SPARKS (ENG) 

June BULMER-BARTON 
BARTON, BLACK 0/A), BULMER (ENG, Ny), GLASGOW 0/A), HARPOLD (IL), 
HORD 0/A), MULLHOLLAND (CAN, Ny), PALLISTER 0/A), ROBINSON (NY), 
WALDEN (MN, KS, TX, CO, AR), WILSON (NY) 

Larry & Lillie BASCO , 8526 Elmview, Shreveport, LA 71108-5704 
BASCO, GALLIEN 

Nancy HUTSON BAXTER, 2022 Custer pky, Richardson, TX 75080-3403 
ALMAND, BROWNING, HARKINS, McEACHERN, OAKES (all 1850's, Claiborne Par LA) 

Mary HARP BOONE, 707 Tyre Road , Shreveport, LA 71106-7846 
CUBERLEY (1850 IL), HARP (1763-1854 TN, GA), HOLLINGSWORTH (1795-1845 GA), 

RAIN (1760-1845 FL) 

Jimmie Jean PATE BOWMAN, 9415 Primrose Lane, Shreveport, LA 71118-4019 
BOWMAN (1700-1900 MD, PA, LA), McCULLOH (1700-1800 NC, AR)
 

PATE (1600-1900 VA, TN, AR, IL), TRIMBLE (1700-1900 VA, KY, AR),
 

TURNBULL (1700-1900 West FL Parishes LA), WARNOCK (1690-1800 SC, IL, AR)
 

Joyce SHANNON BRIDGES, 3413 Fernwood Lane, Shreveport, LA 71108-5113 
BRANNON , BRIDGES, BURGESS, COPELAND, GRIMlIER, KILCREASE, LACY, 
SHANNON, STEVENS, VAN 

75 



Membership List - 1996 (continued): 
Mary Frances DUNCAN BRIDGES, 529 Oriole Lane, Shreveport, LA 71105-4307 

BURDETT (1695 VA), BUTLER (1698-1775 VA), LEWIS (1692-1765 VA),
 

LOUND (1708 VA), RUSSELL (1680-1756 VA), TAYLOR 1620-1678 MD)
 

Marie BURRIS, P. O. Box 25, Frierson, LA 71027-0025 
HALEY, McALLEN, OWENS, PIGGOT , WILLIAMS, WOOD 

*Lorraine JOHNSON SUGGS CALLAHAN, 272 Leo, Shreveport, LA 71105­
BURNS (1785 VA, 1859 LA), CANDLER, CLARK (1798 TN, 1854 LA), RHODES (SC),
 
DuPREE (1805, Pendleton Dist SC, 1859 Natchitoches LA, 1878 Claiborne LA, 1880 Pike, MS)
 
JOHNSON (1826 Pike & Barbour Co AL, 1870 Bienville Par LA)
 
NORTON (1804 Horry Co SC, 1826 Barbour Co AL), SIMPSON
 

Earline ELLZEY CARR, 1848 Live Oak Drive, Shreveport, LA 71118-2216 

Frances WALKER CARTER, 1723 Rhett Butler Drive, Lilburn, GA 30247-5624 
BARNES (1869), NORWOOD, YOUNGBLOOD (1837) (all DeSoto Parish, LA) 
RASBURRY, RASPBERRY (1840-1859), RUSSUM (1840-1859) (all Morehouse Parish, LA) 

Randall W. CONNELL, 810 Voyager, Houston, TX 77062­
CONNELL (1840-50 DeSoto Parish LA), GORDON (1895-1905 Panola Co TX),
 
DIXON (1850-60 Winn Parish LA & 1870-85 Rapides Parish LA),
 
HOGAN (1850-80 Jackson Parish LA), STEPHENS (1850-1900 Sabine Parish LA)
 

Mrs. Nelwyn K. CULBERTSON, 7742 Millicent Way, Shreveport, LA 71105-5607 
CLAY, DUPREY, FULLILOVE, GREER, KIRBY, STEERE
 
STEVENS, TRABUE, WOODS
 

Carolyn 1. CUNNINGHAM, 3945 Blanton Road, Mill Spring, NC 28756­

Charles & Marty DICKENS, 826 Flournoy-Lucas Road, Shreveport, LA 71118­

Laura HAIR DUFFY, 436 Wyandotte Street, Shreveport, LA 71101-4857 
ASHLEY (1800 Wilkinson Co MS), BOWMAN (1870 IA), COFFMAN (1840 OH)
 
GRIFFIN (1800 Halifax Co VA), HAIR (1847 LA), LUSK (1790 SC)
 

Janine JOHNSON DUNLAP, P . O. Box 19508, Shreveport, LA 71149-0508 
GARNER (1850 Clark Co AR, 1890 Bienville Parish LA), MAYS (1800 VA, 1847 Clark Co AR),
 
RHODES (1811 SC, 1847 Clark Co AR, 1890 Bienville Parish LA),
 
JOHNSON (1826 Pike & Barbour Co AL, 1870 Bienville Parish LA),
 
NORRIES/NORRIS (1880 Reynolds Co MO, 1905 Jackson Parish LA)
 
COX (1861 Jackson Parish LA), SMART (1835 Campbell Co GA, 1865 Jackson Parish LA)
 

Barbara DeBOSE ESTESS, 3310 Armstead Drive, Shreveport, LA 71118-2802 
ARMSTRONG , COLEMAN, DICKERSON, GOREE, HARRISON, HOPKINS, JACKSON 
KENNEDY, McAFEE, McDOW (AL, GA), McGOUGH, McWHORTER (AL, NC), MIDDLETON 
RANDOLPH, RODDENBERRY, SOUTHERN, THAMES, WHELUS, WOMACK 

James E. EVERS, 724 Cecile Place, Shreveport, LA 71106-1202 
BROWN, COLVIN, EVERS, HESTER, HONEYCUTT, LEWIS, SANDEFUR,
 
VAUGHAN, WEIR, WHITFIELD
 

After you've heard two different eyewitness accounts of the same 
automobile accident, you begin to wonder about the validity ofhistory. 

How do we know, for sure, what ever happened anywhere? 

76 



Membership List - 1996 (continued): 

John P. FRAZIER, 611 Cypress, Pittsburg, TX 75686-1107 
BROOKS (1840 AL, MS), CUMMINGS (1840-1900 AR, LA),
 
FRAZIER/FRASIER (1832-1900 MS), PRESTIDGE (MS, AR),
 
SHIPP (1830-1900 MS), TEDDER (1836-1900 GA, AL, MS)
 

Glenda Sue CARTER GLENN, 4050 Hampton Lane, Shreveport, LA 71107-7711 
BOYT, CARTER, CHADDIC, CULPEPPER, DUVALL, EVERETT, GREEN, HOPKINS
 
HOPPER , MARTIN, NOLEN, PACE, PUCKETT, RODGERS, STEPHENSON, YOUNG
 

LaJuana BUTLER GOLDSBY, 3320 Armstead Drive, Shreveport, LA 71118-2802 
BENNETT (1618 Isle of Wight VA), BISHOP (1784 Hancock Co GA),
 
BUTLER (1704 Chester Co PA), GATLIN (1618 Nansemond Co VA),
 
LANGSTON (1630 Surry Co VA), WHATLEY (1700 Hanover Co VA, NC)
 

Vicki CHRISTY GOURLEY, 179 Powell Road, Stonewall, LA 71078-8321 
ALSUP (1864 TN), CHRISTY (1791 KY, NC, IN, lA, OK), DeWITT (1804 SC, LA)
 
GOURLEY (1858 TN, LA), HOGUE (1703 SCOT, VA, TN, OK), LOFTUS (1841 IRE, LA),
 
NEWSOME (1845 TN), POWELL (1825 VA, MS, LA), WILLIAMSON (1823 VA, NC, AL, LA)
 
[See her Ancestor Chart on page 72]
 

Carroll & Betty GOYNE, 10019 Canterbury Drive, Shreveport, LA 71106-8401 

Ann T. HACKETT, P. O. Box 2337, Columbus, IN 47202-2337 
HACKETT (1809 LA) 

Evelyn SANDIFER HALL, 4319 Colonial Drive, Shreveport, LA 71119-7601 
BARRON (1800-1996 GA, MS), CHAMBLEE/SHAMBLEY (1832-1923 AL, MS)
 
CLARK (1800-1996 SC, MS), COOPER (1660-1996 ENG, VA, NC, MS)
 
DRUMMOND (1800-1900 SC, AL, MS), EDWARDS (1800-1920 VA, AL, MS
 
FORTUNE (1750-1870 VA, NC, AL, MS), GUYNES/GOYNE (1760-1996 VA, NC, MS, LA)
 
MOREHEAD (1760-1996 NC, MS), RASBERRY (1760-1900 GA, MS, LA)
 
ROBERTSON (1670-1870 SCOT, VA, GA, MS), SANDIFER (1790-1996 SC, MS, LA),
 
SELLERS (1800-60 SC, MS), THAMES (1760-1850 NC, MS), WHITEHEAD (1800-70 MS)
 

Lillian J. HALL, 106 Chelsea Drive, Shreveport, LA 71105­

Frances TWILLEY HAWKINS, 8200 Wild Briar, Apt. 104, Shreveport, LA 71108-5922 
AUSTIN, BROWDER, BURNS, GIBSON, HARGROVE, MITCHELL, TWILLEY, 
VADEN, WHITE, WILLIAMS 

Don & Margaret HEACOCK, 929 Olive Street, Shreveport, LA 71104­
BALL, HEACOCK, HILTON, LINDSEY, NEWBERRY 

John & Wanda VOLENTINE HEAD, 8505 Dixie Blanchard Road, Shreveport, LA 71107 
COBB, HARMON, LEE, McKEE, IVIOONEY, MOTE, PETTY, VOLENTINE 
CRAVEY/CRAVY, HEAD, HOLLIS, MILNER 

Rachel ISBELL, 8935 Blom Blvd., Shreveport, LA 71118-2709 

Elsie WARD JONES, 1817 Alison Avenue, Bossier City, LA 71112-4303 
BARNES (AL, TX), BEASLEY (AL, MS, TX), CLAY (GA, AL, MS), DAVIS (AL),
 
GAY (GA, AL, TX), JOINER (AL), JARRETT (TN, NC), SCOTT (AL, TX)
 
STREETMAN (AL, MS), WARD (TN, AL, TX, NC), WILLIAMS (AL, SC)
 
BUCKLEY (VA), GOSSOM (KY, VA), JONES (KY), MITCHELL (KY), NELSON (AL, TX),
 
POPE (NC), SEALY (NC, TX), WHITLOW (KY)
 

77 



Membership List - 1996 (continued): 
Howard JONES, 9262 Florida Blvd, Apt 208, Baton Rouge, LA 70815-1119 

Elizabeth C. JORDAN, 162 Dalzell Street, Shreveport, LA 71104­
BARLOW (MS), COLLINS (GA, LA, MS), DOUGLAS (MS), HOLDER (KY, LA) 
JORDAN (NJ, LA), LUNDY (TN, LA), MAHAFFEY (MS) 

Joye A. JUNEAU, 212 Clearwood Lane, Shreveport, LA 71105-4104 
ALEXANDER, BUTLER, ELLIOTT, FLETCHER, HART, JUNEAU, MAGEE , PEAREE 

Virginia HARVEY JUNEAU, 5325 N. Market, Shreveport, LA 71107-2505 
COUVILLION, DUCOTE, HARVEY, LABORDE, LEMOINE 

Edgar & Nelwynn S. LENTZ, 3406 Red Bud Lane, Shreveport, LA 71108-5106 

Elizabeth HOWARD LEWIS, 3013 Salem Drive, Shreveport, LA 71118-2020 
DUPREE (1800 LA), FORD (1850 IRELAND), HOWARD (1800 AR, GA), 
LOCKHART (1885 IN, SCOT), RAMBIN (1800 LA), WARTH (1800 GER) 

Connie LONADIER, 5314 Dixie Garden Drive, Shreveport, LA 71105-4802 

Wade LYONS, 506 Yolanda, Shreveport, LA 71105­

Rachael McINTYRE MANGUM, 1011 Missle Base Road, Stonewall, LA 71078-8233 
ANDERSON (TN, TX), BOYD (LA, NC), CHAPMAN (TX), EVANS (LA), HOWARD (TN, TX)
 
HOWELL (IN, TX), JOHNSON (TN, NC), KIMPLIN (KY), LAMM (KY, TX),
 
MANGUM (LA, NC), MciNTYRE (TN, NC), SOUTHERN (MS), WOMACK (LA, MS)
 

Violet McELHINNEY & Veda RANNE, 4848 FM 2204, Longview, TX 75603-9641 
DISON (1836 GA), HICKS (1860 TX), McDOWELL (1846 TX), POE (1860 AR), 
RANNE (1825 PA), WALDEN (1870, AR) 

Elaine McLAUGHLIN, 10121 Mantle Court, Oklahoma City, OK 73162­
FLORENCE, O'REAR, ROWE (all of Caddo Parish LA & Cass Co TX) 
ALLCORN, McLAUGHLIN, SCOTT 

*Elaine McQUILLER, 136 Tooke Drive, Shreveport, LA 71106­
COLE (1800 IN), CUNNINGHAM (1850 IN), LIPSEY (1900 IN), 
ROBINSON (1847 IN), WILLIAMS (1820 IN) 

Terri McRAE, 530 Levin Lane, Shreveport, LA 71105­
BUCHANAN (1850-1900 West TX), FAGAN (1850-1930 KS, AR),
 
LILLARD (1858-65 Murfreesboro TN), LILLARD (1865-1900 Dallas & Hale Co TX),
 
McRAE (1850-1930 AL, TX)
 

Lou WILCHER MARTIN, 7834 Ricks Road, Shreveport, LA 71107­

Bennie BAILEY NAQUIN, 1212 Cardinal Drive, Thibodaux, LA 70301-4815 
BAILEY, BROCK, HARDBERGER, HELMS, HILBURN, MILLS, ROBERSON 
[See her Ancestor Charts Vol. VIII, No.1, pages 25-26] 

B. Delight NELSON, 1813 Bayou Circle, Bossier City, LA 71112-4036 
GOODWIN (1810-1826 MS, 1864-1934 Claiborne/Webster Parishes LA) 

Genealogist: One who traces back your family history as far as your money will go. 

78
 



Membership List - 1996 (continued): 
Jane LESLIE NEWBERRY, 6045 Fox Chase Trail, Shreveport, LA 71129-3504 

ALLEN, ATWOOD, BERRY, BUSTER, CROSS, EVANS, FARR, GLIDEWELL 
HOOPES, JONES, LESLIE, MORGAN, PARKER, PAXTON, PHILLIPS, ROBERTS, 
ROBERTSON, SHORES, SMITH, SPENCER , TODHUNTER. WAGGONER, WINEGAR 

Ouachita-Calhoun Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 2092, Camden, AR 71701-2092 

*Raymond & Pamela GARDNER PARKER, 305 Gilbert, Vivian, LA 71082­
ALDRIDGE, BURGESS (NC, GA), DAY (TN, AL, TX), GREEN, HARTLEY, 
HICKMAN (TN, KY), JONES (TX), LONG, MANLEY (GA, AL), MOUNT (TN), 
PARKER (AL, TX), PETTY (NC, TN), GARDNER (GA, AL, TX, 1853 SCOTLAND) 

Glen W. PEDDY, R R 1, Box 30B, Sullivan, IL, 61951 
PEDDY, Jeremiah (1760-1828 VA,NC,GA; 1798-1864 GA,AL,LA) 
PEDDY, James C. (1800-1877 GA,AL; 1823-1890 GA,TN,TX) 

Juanita ABRAHAMSON RACINE, 8918 Hawthorne, Shreveport, LA 71118-2616 
BAGWELL, BELL, BOSTICK, CAMMACK, DeSOTO, FANCHER , FREDERICK, 
GENTRY, GORIN, HAGGARD, McLEMORE, McLENDON, RACINE 

Juanita REMBERT, 228 Stephenson Street, Shreveport, LA 71104-4518 
CAMPBELL (1850 Rapides Parish LA), HILSON (1824 Warren Co GA), 
RYLAND (Pitt Co NC) 

Barbara FLESHER REWIS, 213 Suzanne Drive, Shreveport, LA 71115-2619 
AUSTIN (KY, TX), BROWDER (VA), FLESHER/FLEISCHER (GER, PA, VA, OH, IL, MO), 
HATFIELD (VA, TN, KY, MO), LEMON/LEHMAN (GER, PA, VA), MABBITT (NC, IN, MO), 
PITZER/PITZENBARGER (GER, lA, MO), RODGERS (TN, AL, AR), SMITH (IN, MO), 
STANLEY (VA), THIEL (GER, PA, VA), WHITE (NC, TN, AR), WILLIAMS (VA) 

Carl R. ROBERTSON, 2825 Dominique, Galveston, TX 77551­
BOOKOUT (1910-20 Winn Parish, LA), BREEDLOVE (1870-1900 Red River Parish,LA),
 
DUPREE (1870 Natchitoches Parish, LA), PICKETT (1860-1900 Red River Parish, LA),
 
THOMAS (1870 Red River Parish,LA), UPSHAW (1850-1920 Winn, Bienville, Red Riv,LA)
 

L. R. SAPP, 9805 Mansfield Road, Shreveport, LA 71118-4407 
HORTMAN, HOUSTON, LEGG, LEGRAUND, LOVE, 
McCALL, METZ, POUND, SANDEFUR, SAPP 

Charles W. SEDAM, 9802 E. Trails End, Shreveport, LA 71118-4819 
BOWMAN, Isaac (1756 Shenandoah Co, VA), GRIMES , John W. (1800 Forsyth Co, NC), 
SEDAM/SUYDAM (1658 New Amsterdam) , STEWART, James (1850 Johnson Co, IN). 
SUTTON, Isaac (1820 Preble Co, OH) 

*Laurene GREMILLION SHAMBLIN, 408 East Fourth Street, Newport, KY 71071-1733 
CHANEY (c1815 NC/MS, 1858 St Helena Par LA, 1870 & 1910 E Feliciana Par LA)
 
MITCHELL (1860 AL, 1900 Shelby Co TX, 1910 Smith Co TX, 1920 Caddo Par LA)
 
GREMILLION (1682 Courcival France, 1795 Pointe Coupee Par LA, 1815 Avoyelles Par LA),
 
GASPARD (1853 Avoyelles Par LA), NORMAND (1820 Pointe Coupee Par LA),
 
BARNHILL (1880 MS, 1897 Avoyelles Par LA), HATCHELL (1858 St Helena Par LA),
 
SHAMBLIN (1888 Ft Bend Co TX, 1920 Calcasieu Par LA), KALB (1887 IL, 1920 Calcasieu LA),
 
FIELDS (1857 SC, 1888 Ft Bend Co TX), ADCOCK (1865 Bee Co TX), MARABLE (TN)
 

Twofinal bequests more important than things -­

Give your children roots, then let them have wings!
 

79 



Membership List - 1996 (continued): 
Mrs. Julian H. SNELSON, 2932 Amelia, Shreveport, LA 71108-5514 

BAKER, BARNES, BINNION, BROWNING, CALLAWAY, CARRINGTON, HEFLIN 
KENDALL, LOGAN, NORWOOD, PETERS, RUSH, SATTERFIELD, SKINNER 

Charles A. STEGER, 813 Caver Street, Atlanta, TX 75551­
ELKINS (1889 Caddo Parish, LA) 

Martha SHOEMAKER STOVER, 4431 N. Fairway Drive, Shreveport, LA 71109­
ALLBRITTON (18005 Southeast GA), SHOEMAKER (18005 OH, TN, IN),
 
SNIDER (18005 East TN)
 

Lauana (Lou) STURGEON, 1388 Princeton Road, Princeton, LA 71067­
BENNETI (17890H), CASAT (1800 KY), FOREMAN (18320H), 
FOWLKES (1820 TX), HOWARD (1850 MI), KAILI (1898 HI), SHONTZ (1855 PA) 
STURGEON , Robert (1786-1829 Natchez MS), STURGEON , Joe Wrn (1920 NM) 

Wayne & Mary SULLIVAN, 2711 Lindholm, Shreveport, LA 71108-2714 
LAUDERDALE & McKENNON (1900 Union Co, AR) 
SHAW & ELMORE (1850-80 Claiborne Parish, LA, AL) 
SULLIVAN & HENSLEY (1839 Noxubee Co MS) 

Marie TAYLOR, 3506 Junior Place, Shreveport, LA 71119-6504 

Gloria F. TROEGEL, 5345 Sussex, Shreveport, LA 71108-3335 

Anna MAY VAUGHN, 4855 Greenwood Hts Street, Greenwood, LA 71033-2310 
BAYLISS, DeBOARD/DeVODE/LaBARDE, DUBOU, HERRING,
 
KENNEDY/KENNADY, MAY, McLEAD, RICHHOWGS, VAUGHN, VAUGHAN
 

Stanford & Aimee WHATLEY, 730 Slattery Blvd., Shreveport, LA 71104-4922 

Shirley KING WHITE, 4209 Logan, Bossier City, LA 71112-4323 
BERRYHILL (MO), CHESHER (TX, OK), KING (OK, IL), McKINNEY, NEBER,
 
NORRICK (PA, OH, IN, lL), NORRIX (IN, IL), PRATI, SELF, TROVILLlON, WHITE (TN, TX)
 

Alice R. WHITEHEAD, 1527 Dora Ann Place, Shreveport, LA 71105-5414 
CHUTZICHUST (1825 LA), EASTIISTRE (1848), HOFFMAN/HUFFMAN (1869, LA), 
HORNSBY (1795 GA), LANGLOIS (1820-1861 LA), McDONALD (1818 SC. 1871 MS), 
PATIN (1786), PERAULT (1771 & 1815 LA) 

*Mrs. James E. WilLIAMS, 9444 Aspen Circle, Shreveport, LA 71118­

T. R. WILLIAMS, 6400 Middle Ridge Lane, Hixson, TN 37343­

Isabelle M. WOODS, 2016 Surrey Lane, Bossier City, LA 71111-5535 
AYAW & TAITT (Pre1900 Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, B.W.I.),
 
MUNIZ & QUINONEZ (Pre1900 Adjuntas or Yauco, PR)
 

Morris & Elsie WOODS, 971 Audubon, Shreveport, LA 71105­
BUCHANAN, COOK, SEAGER, SERLES 

*Linda 1. YaBLONSKY, 2114 Hickory Ridge Drive, Bossier City, LA 71111­
ALLEN, ARBAUGH/ARBOUGH, ATKINS/ADKINS, BALLARD, CAMPBELL, 
DAVIDSON, DOUGLASS, GEARHEART, GRAY, HIGGINS, KENNERLY/KENNERLEY, 
MELSON, PATER/PRATHER, UPTAIN/UPTON, VAUGHT 

80 



QUERIES
 

BARLOW, HINTON 
Seeking parents of Joseph Burleson BARLOW, born c1858 Bainbridge, GA; living in 
Lamar Co, TX (1870 census) . He married Sarah HINTON 24 Dec 1876 in Delma, TX; 
moved to Shelby Co, TX in 1886 and died there in 1920. Sarah HINTON born 1856 in 
Atlanta, GA; living in Red River Co, TX (1870 census); died 1927 Shelby Co, TX. 
Allen BARLOW, Jr., 545 Oneonta Street, Shreveport, LA 71106-1619 

SHAW 
Seeking parents and birthplace of George SHAW, member of Lebanon Baptist Church in 
Homer, Claiborne Par, LA in 1850's. He owned property there, had son George SHAW, 
Jr., and is buried in SHAW Family Cemetery in the Homer Oil Field. 
Wayne & Mary SULLIVAN, 2711 Lindholm Street, Shreveport, LA 71108-2714 

CHUTZ/CHUST, JOHNSON, LANGLOIS, McDONALD 
Searching for parents for the following persons: 
1. Julia CHUTZ/CHUST born c1825 LA, married 1. B. JOHNSON in LA 
2. M. Marguerite Leopolding LANGLOIS born c1820, died 1861 in LA 
3. John Sparks McDONALD born c1818 SC, died 15 Aug 1871 in MS 
Alice R. WHITEHEAD, 1527 Dora Ann Place, Shreveport, LA 71105-5414 

IDCKS, HATTAWAY 
Could the John HICKS who married Mrs. Lucinda HATTAWAY in 1860 in Ouachita 
Par LA be related to you? He joined the Conf. Army and was killed two months later. 
Will gladly exchange information . 
Veda RANNE, 4848 FM 2204, Longview, TX 75603-9641 

RUSSUM, RASBERRY 
Seeking information on W. F. RUSSUM (born 1823 AL) and wife Purity RASBERRY 
(born 1832 MS). Their children were: Emiline (born 1851 LA), Ellen (born 1855 LA), 
John Wesley (born 17 Dec 1854 in LA, died 16 Dec 1944), and Sarah (born 1858 LA). 
John Wesley RUSSUM married 8 Feb 1877 in Canton, MS Sarah Frances HOWARD 
(born 6 Aug 1854, died 5 Jan 1926); their four children were: Mollie (born 1877, 
married J G. GRAHAM 5 Mar 1898); Denie (female born 1 Jun 1879, married Charles 
GARRETT 4 May 1902); Thomas Oscar (born 2 Apr 1884 Scott Co, MS, married Annie 
Lee WARREN 9 Oct 1912 in Yazoo Co, MS, and died 30 Apr 1951 Yazoo Co, MS); 
and James Franklin (born 1887, died 1935, married Rosa BRADY). Thomas Oscar 
RUSSUM was my grandfather. 
Frances WALKER CARTER, 1723 Rhett Butler Dirve, Lilburn, GA 30247-5624 

FLORENCE, o'REAR 
Looking for burial place of Alexander A. FLORENCE. He and his wife Mary Lee 
O'REAR lived in O'Farrell, Cass Co, TX about 1880; his wife and some children are 
buried in Vivian, Caddo Par, LA. 
Elaine McLAUGHLIN, 10121 Mantle Ct, Oklahoma City, OK 73162 

81 



GRIFFIN, NORRIS, FAY 
Seeking descendants of Thomas Jefferson GRIFFIN (born 1820 Halifax Co VA) and Mary 
R. FAY. His parents were Brookline "Brooksey" C. GRIFFIN and Sarah "Sallie"
 
NORRIS, married 1809 Jefferson Co MS.
 
Laura HAIR DUFFY, 436 Wyandotte Street, Shreveport, LA 71101-4857
 

ARBAUGH
 
Looking for proof that Francis ARBAUGH (born 1757 Germany or Maryland, died 28 Oct
 
1844 Johnson Co AR) was a Revolutionary War soldier.
 
Linda 1. YOBLONSKY, 2114 Hickory Ridge Drive, Bossier City, LA 71111
 

ATKINS
 
Need information on parents of Chauncy ATKINS, born 1789 NH, died near Springfield,
 
MO .
 
Linda 1. YOBLONSKY, 2114 Hickory Ridge Drive, Bossier City, LA 71111
 

FARNffiR,BEST,LEACH
 
Seeking parents and other family information on father of Currie Belle FARMER (my
 
maternal grandmother), William FARMER. He married (1) Sallie BEST and (2) Lollie
 
LEACH and died in 1898. It is said that he came from GA and fought in the Civil War.
 
Sallie VICTORY McKENZIE, 1519 Westbury Drive, Shreveport, LA 71105-5031
 

BYRD
 
William L. BYRD (born 1793 Colleton Co, SC, married Sarah ) and his family
 
moved to Simpson Co MS about 1835. Looking for his parents, children, wife's maiden
 
name.
 
Charles Gerald BYRD, 2529 Brown Circle, Bossier City, LA 71111
 

CROSS
 
Looking for parents and siblings of William Hardy CROSS born c1820 SC, died c1865
 
Covington Co, AL.
 
Jane LESLIE NEWBERRY, 6045 Fox Chase Trail, Shreveport, LA 71129-3504
 

HACKETT
 
What happened to our John (Thomas?) HACKETT? We have the following information:
 
He was in the U.S. 2nd Army, Inf., resigned Natchitoches 30 Jan 1809. He may have had a
 
son, Thomas, born 22 Dec 1808 Cincinnati, Hamilton Co, OR. After he disappeared,
 
possibly to Ireland, his (1st?) wife, Jane McCLELLAND HACKETT married Cornelius
 
VAN ARSDOL on 23 Dec 1811 Montgomer Co OH; they moved in Apr 1820 to
 
Delaware Co IN. Jane died 12 Feb 1885 Delaware Co IN and is buried there with VAN
 
ARSDOL. A John HACKETT reenlisted in U.S. Army Aug 1813 and struck from the rolls
 
in Jul 1814; pension file has not been located. NARA staff suggested this might be same
 
man. Thomas HACKETT (possibly our John's son) married Margaret PAYTON Aug
 
1833 Delaware Co IN. This family moved to Huntington Co IN about 1848; they died and
 
are buried there.
 
Mrs . John T. Hackett, P. O. Box 2337, Columbus, IN 47202-2337
 

82 



PRESTIDGE
 
Seeking information on parents and siblings of William "Willie" Langford PRESTIDGE
 
(born 16 Jan 1885, ARlLA; died 12 Nov 1971; buried in "Old Town" Cemetery,
 
Haynesville LA). He was living near Three Creeks, AR late 1800's and was in Claiborne
 
Parish, LA on 1900 census, boarder of Margaret PHIPPS (head of household). He
 
married Nobia "Lydia" LITTLETON CAMP. His mother is believed to be a COLLINS ;
 
his father may have been married twice. Any help greatly appreciated.
 
John FRAZIER, 611 Cypress St., Pittsburg, TX 75686-1107 (903-856-3756)
 

RUSSELL, HOLTZCLAW
 
Seeking information about the ancestors and descendants of Capt. William RUSSELL of
 
Elk Marsh, VA. He also lived in Stafford, Fauquier, and Prince William counties, VA.
 
His wife was Grace. They were the parents of Catherine (born c1713, probably in
 
Stafford Co, VA) who married as her second husband, John HOLTZCLAW.
 
Mary Frances DUNCAN BRIDGES, 529 Oriole Lane, Shreveport, LA 71105-4307
 

LOUND,HATCHER
 
Seeking information about the ancestors and descendants of Henry LOUND (born
 
c1619). His will was proved Nov 1708, Henrico Co, VA. His daughter Ann married in
 
1665 Henry HATCHER, Sr. (born 1640, Henrico Co, VA).
 
Mary Frances DUNCAN BRIDGES, 529 Oriole Lane, Shreveport, LA 71105-4307
 

BOYD, MILTON
 
Seeking information about the ancestors and descendants of Silas L. MILTON who
 
married Winnie Elizabeth BOYD on 8 or 18 Feb 1846, probably in Richmond Co, GA.
 
Winnie was born 11 June 1821 in Barnwell Co, SC.
 
Mary Frances DUNCAN BRIDGES, 529 Oriole Lane, Shreveport, LA 71105-4307
 

CHESHER, BERRYHILL, SELF
 
Joe CHESHER and his wife (name unknown, poss from LA) had three children: Nona
 
(Monona?), Hallie, and Norman B. His wife and Nona both died of TB. Norman B.
 
CHESHER married Alice E. SELF BERRYHILL c1912-13; they lived in OK for many
 
years.
 
Shirley KING WHITE, 4209 Logan, Bossier City, LA 71112-4323
 

GENEALOGY NEWSPAPER COLUMNS
 
"Huntsville Item", Walker Co, Texas - Verna Banes, P. O. Box 7435, Huntsville, TX
 
77342-7435, telephone (409) 294-9431.
 
"The Progress", Izard, Stone, and Baxter Co, Arkansas - Mary Cooper Miller, 350 E .
 
Charles St., Batesville, AR 72501-4525, telephone (501)793-7725.
 

NC CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS BURIAL LOCAnONS
 
A computerized database is being developed to hold records locating burial sites in NC
 
for CSA soldiers and veterans. If you have knowledge of such burial sites, please
 
contact:
 
JeffH. STEPP, telephones (704) 241-4483 (h); (704) 328-6405 (w); Fax (704) 327-3643
 

The time you enjoy wasting is not wasted time. 

83 



CEMETERY LISTINGS - GREENWOOD, LA. 

Member Anna May Vaughn has submitted the following information about some 
abandoned cemeteries in Greenwood (Caddo Parish), LA. 

SHAW CEMETERY This old cemetery is located in Caddo Parish, LA about 4 miles 
south of Greenwood offU .S. Highway 79 on top of a high hill, with a magnificant view 
of the surrounding area. 

In Memory of: 
Col. William SHAW, born 12 Oct 1786, died 11 Sep 1859, 

Age 72 Years, 10 Months, 23 Days 

June 1., daughter of William C. and Elizabeth SHAW, died 12 Jul 1853 
at the residence of her father, Rock Island Co, TX 
Age 15 Years, 10 Months, 16 Days 

William C. SHAW ofRock Island, Austin Co, TX, born 31 Dec 1810, 
died at the residence of father 18 May 1853 

Virgi P . SHAW WADILL, died 1851, 15 years of age (stone broken) 

BAYLISS CEMETERY is located on the east side of the south end ofNixon Street, 
Greenwood, LA. There are many unmarked graves in this cemetery. 

James K. BAYLISS, died 18 Oct 1852 (about 40 years old) 

Francis M . BAYLISS, born 20 Oct 1822, died 28 Feb 1853 (or 1823) 

Charles Glidden YOUNG, infant son of C. 1. and M. L. YOUNG 
born 8 May 1848, died 21 Jul 1849 

Lucy T. HARPER, born 29 Sep 1829, died 2 Jul 1849 

Berryman T. HARPER, born 30 Apr 1832, died 6 Apr 1851 

Note: The Harpers were relatives of the owners of the hotel in 
Greenwood, LA at that time. 

There is one lone marker on MoncriefLane (Greenwood, LA): 
"Here Lies an Honest Man" 
William GARRETT, born 25 Sep 1799, died 25 Jul 1851 

This grave was moved to Greenwood Cemetery (Greenwood, LA). 

84 



pg 12­

Nov	 26 
27 
28 
29 
29 

Dec	 4 
5 
7 
7 
7 
7 

12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 
13 
14 
15 
19 
19 
19 
19 
20 
20 
20 
21 
22 
24 

pg 13 
24 
24 
24 
25 
27 
27 
27 
27 
31 

1889 
Jan	 1 

2 
2 
3 
3 
3 

DeSOTO PARISH MARRIAGE LICENSES
 
1887-1896
 

Continued from Vol VIII No 1
1888 

PRESTON George 
PAYNE? Jno H 
COLEMAN Cornelius J 
COOPER Hilliard 
ROACH Benj F 
BROWN Hilliard 
BROWN Sip? 
GREGORY Wm C 
DURHAM Thos R 
DANIELS Calvin 
SMITH S? E 
GILES Aleck 
ANTOINE Alexander 
HENRY Saml H 
SMITH Williams 
CHARLES Frank 
FOSTER Robert 
HIGHTOWER James 
LEWIS Peter 
WILBURN Frank 
RASCOE Thos L Jr 
ADAMS Henry 
CRECINS Joseph 
FIELDER Jno (?) 
JACOBS Joshua 
WHITE Jenry 
SMALL Davis 
RUSSELL Braxten 
BERRY Saml 
KEMP Davis L 

LEWIS, Willis
 
RUTLEDGE John
 
JAMES Phil
 
BROOKS Wm
 
MAXEY Charlie
 
WEST Thomas
 
CREMAN? Thomas
 
JOHNSON Curtis
 
BROOKS Wm
 

YOUNG Saml
 
NEILL Saml
 
SCOTT Maxey G
 
BARRETT Martin
 
Lige MORTON
 
WIGGINS Horace
 

to	 FREEMAN 
HATCHER 
DONEHEW 
COOPER 
HERRIOT 

Emma 
Martha 
Calla 

Mary Ann 
Helen M 

WOODS Eliza 
GOODWYN Elizabeth 
RUTHERFORD Mary 
HATCHER Emma 
FRANKLIN Leona 
PORTER Miss Sallie 
AUSTIN	 Catherine 
WASHINGTON Mary E 
LANE	 Angeline 
WILLIAMS Ellen 
JORDAN	 Pearl 
ROUNDTREE Cresy 
PINKSTON Elizabeth 
SCOTT Scilla 
EDWARDS Ellen 
ROBINSON Cora 
WASHINGTON Annie 
RANDALL Lucy 
FARMER Bernetta E 
JACOBS Mirah 
COLEMAN Victoria 
WHITAKER Annie 
ROSS Martha J 
GREEN Julie? 
KING Lizzie 

OWENS Mary 
HILL Georgiana 
GRIFFIN Betsy 
BARBER Harriett 
WALKER Lizzie 
BROCK Clara 
NORRIS Bettie 
FULLENWILEY Mattie 
MITCHELL Isabella 

BOLING Lizzie 
POWELL Emma 
DEWITT Ad.lena D 
WILLIAMS, Elizabeth 
Pearl KINGSTON 
THOMAS Alice 

85 



Jan 3 HALL Frank to 
4 LYONS Jno W 
5 MOBLY Shepherd 
7 SHEPHERD Henry 
9 BRISTER Edmond 
9 BARNHART Chas 
9 HOGAN Luke 
9 MOSELY Ro bt ? 

10 EVANS Tony 
10 JOHNSON Bertie 
10 ROGGERS Henry 
10 JOHNSTON Chas W 
12 PERRY George 
15 PIKE? Sam 
15 PREVOST Silvester 
15 WHITE Norman 

??24 Leonard C 
pg 14 

20 POE Preston 
22 BAKER Jas L 
23 THOMAS Marion 
23 MIDDLETON Joe 
29 FLOOD Thos H 
29 POWELL Dallas 
30 HOiSTON John 
31 THIGPEN Jasper M 

Feby 1 BANNERMAN Dr Moss M 
5 CLAY G M 
6 HENDERS ON Hardy 
6 LEE William 
6 SHORT Frank 
7 ROBINSON Emmet T 

21 TYLER Evans 
25 BARFIELD Sylvester E 
26 EDDINGS Richd 
28 TYLER James 

Mar 2 WALPOLE W L 
6 BATTS C A 
6 SMITH Francis M 

12 Sion McGEE 
13 MORROW James 
13 ATWOOD Daniel 
14 YOUNGBLOOD Jake 
14 JOHNSON Willie 
16 MARTIN Randal 
18 Tom WILLIAMS 
20 DAVIS Lewis 
20 Dr Tom LAWSON 

HENRY Mariah 
MOSELY Fanni e 
GRAVES Alice 
ANTHONY Betsy 
CRESWELL? Lyddie 
MITCHELL Ellan 
ATKINSON Ellen 
(blank) 
PARKER Lou C 
POE Martha 
CARTER Sarah 
TIDWELL Telisha C Mrs 
YOUNGBLOOD Sallie 
ATKINS Molly 
PRUDHOMME Marian 
BENNETT Florence 
BLAND Minsie? C 

HENRY? Francis 
POWELL Ida R L 
THOMAS Charlotte 
CLINTON Meriah 
SLOAN Beulah 
McGEE Lena 
STARKS Margaret 
SMITH May E 
EATMAN MIone 
WILLIAMS Annie 
BUG ..... Pauline 
WILLIAMS Isabella 
HOLT Rebecca 
HERIOT Janie E 
JACKSON Caroline 
MINSCHEW Henrietta 
HARKINS Caroline 
JACKSON Katie 
DUCEY Emeline 
DAVENPORT Emma 
BOSSIER Lena Mrs 
JACKSON Georgia 
MURRELL Nellie 
WHITTEN Cornelia J 
BRYANT Mattie 
JACKSON Lilly 
STONE Priscilla 
Ella M GUANT 
BURDETT Ella 
LACY Willie 

86
 



pg 14 
Mar 22 

2J 
28 
JO 

pg 15 
Apr 4 

6 
11 
lJ 
17 
18 
20 
22 

25 
29 

May 2 
7 
8 
9 

11 
11 
lJ 
16 
17 
18 
18 
2J 
2J 
2J 
25 

June 4 
6 
6 
7 

17 
19 
20 
27 

July J 
3 

pg 16 
? 

17 
17 
17 
2J 
24 
25 
Jl 

EDDING Benj to 
BATES Columbus 
BAILEY John 

POE Bastin 

WILLIAMS Ben 
HYAMS David 
EDWARDS Alford 
POTTS Henry 
';J';J Joshua 
JONES Wiley 
HOWELL? .. man*(Ishman?) 

*HARRIS Jacob N 
(interline-not executed 
license)
 

ADAMS Jeff
 
COOPER Chas
 
MAXEY Thomas
 
HAWKINS I sham
 
BROWN William
 
ROUNDTREE Lewis
 
CLANTON William
 
KING Danl
 
ALLEN John L
 
THOMPSON Thomas
 
Dave THOMAS
 
FURLOW Elbert (?)
 
CULPEPPER Clinton
 
JACKSON CARTER
 
LEWIS Preston
 
Richard DOUGLAS
 
Tom THOMAS
 
PRACTER Richard B
 
Marsh WILLS
 
GUANT Dick
 
PARKER W L
 
NORRIS James
 
GAUNT Silas
 
CARTER Jno
 
TAYLOR Rev William
 
WRIGHT Rollo
 
T H MONSON (MORRISON?;
 

PITTS Wm W
 
ALEXANDER Wm
 
RANDALL Frank
 
AVERITT? Elijah C
 
LEE Chas
 
ENGLISH Willie (?)
 
HUTCHINS Robert
 
NICHOLLS Alonzo
 

GRICE Martha
 
HIVES Celia
 
FORD Susan
 
JOHNSON Anne
 

ROUNDTREE Louisa 
JACKSON Martha Ann 
BOON Caroline 
POWELL Leona C 
HILL? Martha 
SPAULDING Georgiana 
LEE Nora 
FARMER Caledonia 

-without process verbal 

WILLIAMS Mollie 
FRANKLIN Rachael 
ALLEN BeJ.le 
POWELL Addie 
KINCHIN May 
EVANS Emma 
DAVIS Emeline 
SHORT Zadie 
RAMBIN Mary 
CHESHIRE Sarah 
Mary GILLARD 
MORRIS Armentie 
BOLTON Lizzie 
Lula ALLEN 
Ellen WILSON 
Alice ELISLEY 
Rose BOOKER 
DuBOIS Virginia 
WIGGINS Silvia 
LANE Mathilda 
DAVENPORT Annie 
DICKERSON Anna 
BROWN Janice 
CARROLL Mary 

BANKS Martha 
SIMPKINS Lucille 

HUNT? Bettie P 
CALHOUN? Darcie 
WASHINGTON Tildie? 
WATKINS Mrs Nancy 
GREEN Rose 
SMITH Mary J 
BERRYMAN Sarah 
WILLIAMS Mollie 

87 



pg 16 
Aug 8 

17 
22 
29 
29 

Sept 4 
5 
9 

11 
12 
12 
12 
13 
13 
14 
16 
19 
19 
21 
21 
23 
26 
26 
28 

Oct 1 
2 
5 

pg 17 
9 

22 
23 
24 
28 
30 

Nov 7 
8 
9 

11 
14 
18 
18 
19 
23 
26 

sic 22 
Dec 2 

2 

3 
4 

ROLAND Fred to 

WALKER Andrew 
BURTON Saml M 
ADAMS Green 
HARRIS Henry 
HUSON? Charles M 
HATCHER Jordan 
RIVES? Green 
BROWN Matthew 
GOSS Bennie 
BROWN Henry 
PERRY Dock 
CARRELL Chancey C 
JOHNSON Lewis 
ROBINSON George 
JACKSON Maj or 
HUMPHREY Rico 
SMITH Monroe 
Wm LESTER 
HUDSON Jere 
AUSTIN Chas L 
JOHNSON Jas 
SIMPSON Willard 
ANDERSON Alex 
McKINNIE Douglas 
CLARK Willie 
HUNTER James D 

STILLS Wm B 
SCOTT Charles 
FULLER J H 
BLAKE Gilbert 
BUTLER W C 
HOWARD Jack 
LEWIS Chas 
JONES A •• ck 
JOHNSTON Oakley B 
JONES Wm W 
CHAPMAN Chas 
LEONE Oscar 
BRANLEY James 
RAMBIN Laurence 
PATTERSON Patrick 
POWELL James 
KALIN Joseph 
CLARK Charles D 
DAVIS Gilford 

COOK Mary (executed 
returned not) 

COOK Emma 
WIGGINS A ••...• 
?? Clarissa 
ELLIS Amanda 
BRADFORD Miss Annie 
BLOW Lena 
DURHAM Jesse 
CARRIER? Sarah F 
GREENLIEF Mandy 
JOHNSON Silvy 
MOSELEY Esther 
BILLINGSLEY Mattie 
ANTOINE Elizabeth 
CLARK Eliza 
JACKSON Lyddie 
BOSLEY Margaret 
THOMPSON Mollie 
AUSTIN Addie 
BULLARD Mariah 
LONG Minnie L 
WILLIAMS Harriette 
WIGGINS Florence 
BROWN Maria 
GASKINS Maggie 
SIMONDS Mattie 
McDOWELL Ella 

YARBROUGH June M 
HUDSON Sophia 
Mary ACE 
JAMES Adeline Mrs 
CARY Florence 
MILTON Mary 
HENDERSON Eliza? 
WILLIAMS Julia 
LAFFITTE Virginia 
LORD Martha C Mrs 
JOHNSON Elizabeth 
HARPER Dora 
BROWN Mary 
RAMBIN Se11iner 
MOON Charity 
HANDY Mamie 
DURR Therise Durr (sic) 
ROBINSON Minnie 
CABLE Frances* 

(* license returned unexecuted) 
JOHNSON Kit BLACKINGTON Sarah 
MAYMATHER? Willie* BOLING Gensey 

(*returned & not executed)
 
(to be continued)
 

88
 



BOOK REVIEWS
 

RED Y, TEXAS DEED ABSTRACTS (Volume 2) 1846-1855 
Abs. by Joyce MARTIN MURRAY hard cover 192 pages full index 
Abstracts of Deed Record Books F, G, H, I, J & part of K begin 
with instruments filed for record after Texas became part of 
the United States in 1846, and ends through the year 1855. Red 
River Co covered part or all of 10 present-day Texas counties 
and parts of SW Arkansas, prior to its present size in 1850. 
Slave & place name indicies included. 
Order from: Joyce MARTIN MURRAY $25.50 postpaid 
2921 Daniel, Dallas, TX 75205 

THE DESCENDANTS OF JOHN PAYN From England to America 
by Clyde W. PAYNE hardcover 266 pages full index 
The descendants of John PAYN of Frittenden, Kent , ENG ca 1420 are 
traced through his grandson, Moses PAINE who came to America 
with his children and settled in Braintree, MA. Nine genera­
tions covered which include members of the family who played im­
portant roles in early Braintree history. 
references. 
Order from: Clyde W. PAYNE 
2300 Mordale Dr., York, PA 17403 

Maps, pictures; 

$27.50 pos

and 

tpaid 

COLERAIN TOWNSHIP 
by Ruth J. WELLS 

"REVISITED" 
softcover 103 pages no index 

This bicentennial-year history of Colerain Township, Ohio, in­

cludes pictures and maps. Families included are: ASTON, BARNES,
 
BEVIS, CILLEY, CLOUD, COMPTON, HARDON, HART, HUSTON, LeBOYTEAUX,
 
POUDER, RICHARDS-GILBERT, SKILLMAN, SPARKS, STOUT, WEST, WHITLEY,
 
WILLIAMSON.
 
Order from: Colerain Township $15.00 postpaid
 
Attn. Mrs. Greg SNYDER, 4200 Springdale Rd. , Cincinnati, OH 45251.
 

WAYNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE CHANCERY COURT LOOSE RECORDS 1850-1869
 
by Nelle J. BERRY softcover 191 pages full index
 
Material transcribed from the old county records to which is
 
added bits of data including names and places of residence which
 
are pertinent to the material. Many early settlers passed
 
through Wayne Co and these records have proved to be a testament
 
to that movement. Vol. 2 sched.uled to be published APR 1995.
 
Ord.er from: Nelle J. BERRY $20.00 postpaid
 
Rt 1 Box 190, Iron City, TN 38463
 

RESTLESS, QUESTING, HOPEFUL PEOPLE
 
by E. Grey DIMOND, M.D. hardcover 150 pages full index
 
Families of MORRISON, SCHMIDT, WHITEHEAD, DIMOND are traced from
 
their arrival in the American colonies. Well researched material
 
on migration routes; parent country given on each family name.
 
Ancestor charts; maps.
 
Order from: Diastole-Hospital Hill, Inc. $30.00 postpaid
 
2501 Holmes St, Kansas City, MO 64108
 

89
 



STEPHEN AND REBECCA (KING) TILLY AND THEIR DESCENDANTS 1782-1992 
by Harwell PARKS TILLY, IV hardbound 135 pages full index 
Tracing this line from Orange Co VA to DeKalb Co GA, chapters 
detail descendants of Stephen TILLY and three sons. Allied 
lines include CAMP, McELROY, PETTIGREW, MEDLOCK, BANKSTON. 
Photos; bibliography. 
Order from: Mrs. Aileen ASKEW $20.00 postpaid 
388 Lakemoore Dr NE, Atlanta, GA 30342 

BELOIT WISCONSIN NEWSPAPER - DEATH - MARRIAGE - BIRTH and MISC 
EVENT INDEX VOLUME I 1848-1879 
by Elsie DAVIS and Bernice FARMER softbound sectioned 
The 4 sections are in alphabetical order. It begins with 3 Aug 
1848 issue of the BELOIT JOURNAL, consolidated with the COURIER 
in 1860, then became BELOIT WEEKLY FREE PRESS in 1867, and cur­
rently is BELOIT DAILY NEWS. Some issues missing. Names ex­
tracted as printed; each section begins with Page I. 
Order from: Rock County Genealogical Society $19.00 postpaid 
POBox 711, Janesville, WI 53547-0711 

SINKLER, SINCLAIR, ST. CLAIR GENEALOGICAL QUARTERLY VOL I 1990 
by Jean GRIGSBY spiral bound 68 pages full index 
These 5 issues contain 60 early families in America and lists 
documentation. Issue heading indicates this is an all-lines 
quarterly. 
Order from: Jean GRIGSBY, Family Histories $17.00 postpaid 
POBox 339, Beeville, TX 78104 

SOUTHERN BAILEYS - With Branches Upwards and Outwards Vol I NO 1 
by Donna BEERS softcover 30 pages indexed 
Family name quarterly published 4 times per year; subscription 
$15.00 per year. Free queries. 
Order from: Donna BEERS $15.00 per year 
453 NW 171, Warrensburg MO 64093-7427 

BAILEY ROOTS IN THE NORTH VOL I NO I 
by Donna BEERS softcover 28 pages indexed 
BAILEYS, mainly from the northern states. Published 4 times a 
year; 30 pages, incl index, each issue. SUbscription is 
$15.00 per year. 
Order from: Donna BEERS $15.00 per year 
453 NW 171st Rd, Warrensburg MO 64093 

FALCONARA, A FAMILY ODYSSEY 
by Rose MUSACCHIO HIDGON and Hal HIGDON 

softcover 180 pages indexed 
The MUSACCHIO family legend told of seven Albanian families 
with royal blood who fled a Turkish inva ion over 500 years ago. 
Moving into the hills after settling near San Lucido, Italy, 
they built a church and village called Falconara-Albanese. 
Falconarese who settled in Chicago were interviewed by the au­
thor, and research by her and by her son resulted in this work. 
Order from: Roadrunner press $16.50 postpaid
Box 1034, Michigan City IN 46360 

90
 



The b ooks shown b e l ow were d on a t ed by, and may b e ordered 
from: Olde Springfield Shoppe, PO Box 171, Elverson PA 
19520-0171. 

ESTATE INVENTORIES: How to Use Them 
by Kenn e t h L. SMITH softcover 100 pages 
A guide to interpreting the language, spelling, abbrevia­
tions, currencies, wage rates, commodity prices used in 
inventories. Glossary of archaic words. $15.00 po stpaid 

BERNESE ANABAPTISTS And Their American De scendants 
by Delbert L. GRATZ hardbound 219 pages full index 
Early beginnings of the Anabaptists combining history and 
genealogy. Immigration stories of their flight from Canton 
Bern to Alsace & the Palitinate in the 17th century; inclu­
ding Anabaptist s in Commune Florimont France 1791; Canton 
Bern 1823; Bernese Anabaptist Mennonite Congregations in 
America. Bibliography. Some photos. $21.45 po stpaid 

ALS O 
MENNONITE FAMILY HI STORY VOLUME XI V Number 1 J a n ua r y 1995 

softcover 47 page s no index 
Pub l ished q uarterly by, and order fr om, Mennon i t e Family 
History, PO Box 171, Elverson PA 19520-0171. Th e quarter­
ly i s dedicated to preserving their ri c h heritage by 
encouraging the s t ud y of Men n on i t e , Amish a nd Brethren 
Genealogy and family hi story. Articles, photos, queries. 
Calendar year s~bscription $18.00. 

The following two books have been donated by, and can be 
ordered from: Pioneer PUblishing Co, POBox 40 8, 
Carrollton MS 3 8917. 

CARROLL COUNTY MISSISSIPPI CEMETERY RECORDS 
by Ethel BIBUS and Louise MARSHALL 

s of t c ov e r 310 pages full index 
Over 130 cemeteries in Carroll Co and adjoining areas in­
cluding cemeteries in Montgomery & Leflore Cos that were 
originally i n Carroll. Cemetery locations, date copied; 
person s known buried but n o grave markers, are documented. 

$32. 50 po stpaid 

GRA CI E' S STORY , Tales of a Sh a r e c r opp er ' s Da ught e r 
by Gracie O'DELL softc over 123 pages n o index 
Born i n Ch oc taw Co MS , the aut h or s p ent most of her l ife 
i n Fayette & Tuscal oosa Cos AL. A gifted storyteller, s h e 
names friends, relatives a nd acquaintances. $ 1 0 . 00 postpaid ? 

MUMPS: Rub s a r d ine oil on throat for relief ..... 
(borrowed) 

91
 



-------

------

---------------------

FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY, INC.
 
MEMORIALS
 

A memorial gift to Friends of Genealogy, Inc. is a thoughtful way to pay 
tribute to the life and accomplishments of a family member, friend, or 
associate. Through your gift, you may remember and honor the memory of 
someone who recently passed away or renew the memory of someone dear on 
his/her birthday or death of death. 

Donor's Name & Address: Date: 

In Memory of _ 

Relationship _ 

Send Acknowledgment to: 

Amount of Donation $ to be used as follows: 

1. Specific Item: 

---------------------------, 

2. To be designated by family, or 

3. Donation to be placed in our Memorial Fund. This fund is used to 
purchase publications and microfilm to be placed in the Genealogy Collection 
at Shreve Memorial Library in Shreveport, Louisiana. 

Send your check along with this form to: 
Friends of Genealogy, Inc., P. O. Box 17835, Shreveport, LA 71138-0835 

Friends of Genealogy, Inc. (TIN: 72-1169259) is a tax-exempt not-for-profit 
organization under the provisions ofIRC Section 501(c)(3). 

92 



SURNAME INDEX 
(A Surname may appear more than once on a page) 

ABRAHAMSON, 79 
ACE. 88 
ACHEE, 53, 75 
ADAMS, 62, 74, 85, 87, 88 
ADCOCK,79 
ADKINS, 80 
AIMER,75 
ALDRIDGE, 79 
ALEXANDER. 70, 71, 75, 78, 87 
ALLBRITTON, 80 
ALLCORN,78 
ALLEN. 55, 79,80,87 
ALLSTOTT, 75 
ALMAND,75 
ALSUP, 77 
ANDERSON, 78, 88 
ANSLEY, 75 
ANTHONY, 86 
ANTOINE, 85. 88 
APPLEGATE,74 
ARBAUGH, 80, 82 
ARBOUGH,80 
ARCHIBALD, 74 
ARMSTRONG, 76 
ASHLEY, 76 
ASKEW, 90 
ASTON,89 
ATKINS, 80, 82, 86 
ATKINSON,86 
ATWOOD, 79, 86 
AUSTIN, 77, 79, 85, 88 
AVERITT,87 
AYAW, 80 
AYRAUD,75 
BAGWELL,79 
BAILES, 64 
BAILEY, 64, 65, 78, 87, 90 
BAKER, 53, 64, 80, 86 
BALL,77 
BALLARD,80 
BAMBURG,64 
BANES, 83 
BANKS, 87 
BANKSTON,90 
BANNERMAN, 86 
BARBER,85 
BARDSLEY, 75 
BARFIELD,86 
BARLOW. 75, 78, 81 
BARNES, 76, 77, 80, 89 
BARNETT,74 
BARNHART, 86 

BARNHILL, 79 
BARR, 64, 65 
BARRETT,85 
BARRON,77 
BARRY, 74 
BARTON,75 
BASCO, 75 
BATES, 64, 65, 87 
BATTS, 86 
BAXTER,75 
BAYLISS , 80, 84 
BEAIRD,64 
BEARDEN,60 
BEASLEY , 77 
BEERS, 90 
BELCHER,74 
BELL, 64, 79 
BENNETT, 71,77, 80, 86 
BERNSTEIN , 64, 65 
BERRY, 79, 85, 89 
BERRYHILL, 80, 83 
BERRYMAN . 87 
BEST,82 
BETTS, 74 
BEVIS, 89 
BIBUS,91 
BILLINGSLEY, 88 
BINNION,80 
BISHOP, 75, 77 
BLACK, 65, 75 
BLACKINGTON,88 
BLACKMAN,65 
BLAIR,68 
BLAKE,88 
BLAND,86 
BLOW, 88 
BOGAN,65 
BOGARD,73 
BOGGS, 66 
BOLING, 85, 88 
BOLLING, 68, 69 
BOLTON,87 
BONNER,73 
BOOKER,87 
BOOKOUT,79 
BOON,87 
BOONE, 64, 75 
BOOTH,64 
BOSLEY, 65, 88 
BOSSIER,86 
BOSTICK,79 
BOWMAN, 75, 76, 79 

BOYD, 65, 78, 83 
BOYLATON,64 
BOYT,77 
BRADFORD, 88 
BRADLEY, 65 
BRADY, 81 
BRANDON,64 
BRANLEY,88 
BRANNON,75 
BRASWELL, 64 
BREEDLOVE, 64, 79 
BRENNAN, 64, 67 
BREWER, 64, 65 
BRIDGES, 63, 75, 76, 83 
BRISTER,86 
BROCK, 53, 65, 78, 85 
BROCOTA,64 
BROOKS, 77,85 
BROWDER, 77, 79 
BROWN,64 
BROWN, 65, 66, 76, 85, 87, 88 
BROWNE,64 
BROWNING, 75, 80 
BROWNLEE, 64 
BRUCE,64 
BRUMSKY,66 
BRUNSON,64 
BRUSBY,66 
BRYAN,65 
BRYANT, 64, 86 
BUCHANAN, 78, 80 
BUCKLEY, 77 
BUG,86 
BULLARD, 64, 88 
BULMER,75 
BUNCH. 64 
BURDETT, 76, 86 
BURGESS, 75, 79 
BURNEY, 75 
BURNS, 76, 77 
BURRIS, 76 
BURSON,64 
BURTON, 64, 88 
BUSH,64 
BUSTER,79 
BUTLER, 64, 76, 77, 78, 88 
BYRD, 68, 73, 82 
CABLE,88 
CADINESS, 65 
CAGLA,67 
CAGLE, 65, 67 
CALHOUN, 66, 67, 87 

93
 



SURNAME INDEX 
(A Surname may appear more than once on a page) 

CALLAHAN, 76 
CALLAWAY, 80 
CAMMACK,79 
CAMP, 83, 90 
CAMPBELL , 79, 80 
CANDLER,76 
CANIGAN,66 
CANNIGAN, 66 
CANNON, 65, 66, 67 
CAPLlS,73 
CARIKER,75 
CARLISLE, 66, 67 
CARLSON, 63, 67 
CARNES, 66 
CARR, 65, 76 
CARRELL,88 
CARRIER,88 
CARRINGTON , 80 
CARROLL, 65, 87 
CARTER,63 
CARTER,66,67,76,77,81 ,86,87 
CARY, 88 
CASAT,80 
CASON,66 
CASTON,66 
CAUDLE,74 
CAWTHORN , 65, 66 
CAZENAVE ,75 
CHADDIC,77 
CHAMBLEE , 77 
CHANEY, 79 
CHAPMAN, 78, 88 
CHAPPELL, 66 
CHARLES, 85 
CHELLETTE, 67 
CHEN,59 
CHESHER, 80, 83, 87 
CHILDRESS , 75 
CHILDS, 66 
CHISOLM,67 
CHITWOOD, 73 
CHRISTIAN , 73 
CHRISTOPHER, 67 
CHRISTY, 72, 77 
CHUST, 80, 81 
CHUTZ, 80, 81 
CILLEY, 89 
CITIZEN,66 
CLANTON, 67, 87 
CLARK,65,66,67, 76, 77,88 
CLARKSON, 66, 67 
CLAY, 76, 77, 86 

CLAYTON , 62, 65 
CLINTON , 66, 67, 86 
CLOUD,89 
COBB,77 
COCKERHAM , 67 
COE,65 
COFFEE ,66 
COFFMAN,76 
COKER,75 
COLE, 67, 78 
COLEMAN , 65, 67, 76, 85 
COLLINS, 66, 78, 83 
COLLUMS, 65 
COLSON,66 
COLTON , 65, 66 
COLVIN,76 
COMER,72 
COMPTON ,89 
CONLEY, 66 
CONLY, 66, 67 
CONNELL,76 
CONSTANTINE, 66 
COOK, 66, 80, 88 
COOPER, 67, 77, 83, 85, 87 
COPELAND, 75 
CORLEY, 66 
COSTON,75 
COTTON ,66 
COURTNEY, 66 
COUVILLION, 78 
COWDEN,65 
COX, 66, 76 
CRAVEY, 77 
CRAVY,77 
CRECINS ,85 
CREMAN ,85 
CRESWELL, 86 
CRICHTON , 66, 67 
CROOM,74 
CROSS, 79, 82 
CUBERLEY, 75 
CULBERTSON, 76 
CULPEPPER, 77, 87 
CUMMINGS, 67, 77 
CUNNINGHAM, 76, 78 
CURRY, 65, 66, 67, 71 
CURTIS, 69 
DANIEL,75 
DANIELS , 85 
DAVENPORT, 86, 87 
DAVIDSON ,80 
DAVIS, 77, 86, 87, 88, 90 

94 

DAY, 75, 79 
DeBOARD ,80 
DeBOSE ,76 
DENNY, 73 
DERBES,75 
DeSOTO , 79 
DeVODE ,80 
DeWITI, 72, 77 
DEWITT,85 
DICKENS, 76 
DICKERSON, 76, 87 
DICKSON,74 
DILLARD, 66, 67 
DILMORE,75 
DIMOND ,89 
DISON,78 
DIXON,76 
DONALDSON, 63 
DONEHEW,85 
DOUGLAS, 78, 87 
DOUGLASS , 80 
DRUMMOND, 77 
DuBOIS, 87 
DUBOU,80 
DUCEY, 86 
DUCOTE ,78 
DUDEK,56 
DUFFY , 53, 76, 82 
DUNCAN, 76, 83 
DUNLAP, 76 
DUNN,70 
DuPREE ,76 
DUPREE , 78, 79 
DUPREY , 76 
DURHAM , 85, 88 
DURR,88 
DUVALL,77 
DYEAR,73 
EAKIN,73 
EAST, 62,80 
EATMAN ,86 
EDDING ,87 
EDDINGS , 86 
EDDINS , 74 
EDWARDS, 58, 77, 85, 87 
EHRHARDT, 73 
EISENHOWER, 55 
ELDRIDGE, 68 
ELlA ,73 
ELKINS, 80 
ELLlOTT,78 
ELLIS, 88 



SURNAME INDEX 
(A Surname may appear more than once on a page) 

ELLSLEY,87 
ELLZEY, 76 
ELMORE,80 
EMMONS, 74 
ENGLlSH,87 
ESTESS,76 
EVANS, 74, 78, 79, 86, 87 
EVERETT,77 
EVERS, 76 
FAGAN,78 
FALLS, 62 
FANCHER,79 
FARMER, 82, 85, 87, 90 
FARR,79 
FAY, 82 
FERGUSON, 62 
FIELDER,85 
FIELDS, 79 
FLEISCHER, 79 
FLEMING,69 
FLESHER,79 
FLETCHER, 78 
FLOOD,86 
FLORENCE, 78, 81 
FLOWERS, 71 
FORD, 78, 87 
FOREMAN,80 
FORTUNE,77 
FOSTER, 74, 85 
FOWLER,73 
FOWLKES, 80 
FRANKLIN, 85, 87 
FRASIER,77 
FRAZIER, 77, 83 
FREDERICK, 79 
FREEMAN,85 
FRISBY, 73 
FULLENWILEY, 85 
FULLER,88 
FULLILOVE, 74, 76 
FURLOW, 87 
GAIT,69 
GALLANT,75 
GALLlEN,75 
GARDNER ,79 
GARNER,76 
GARRETT, 81, 84 
GASKINS, 88 
GASPARD,79 
GATLlN,77 
GAY, 68, 75, 77 
GEARHEART,80 

GENTRY, 79 
GIBSON,77 
GILBERT,89 
GILES, 85 
GILLARD,87 
GILLETT,71 
GILLY, 75 
GLASGOW, 75 
GLENN,77 
GLIDEWELL,79 
GLOVER,75 
GOLDSBY, 53, 77 
GOODWIN,78 
GOODWYN,85 
GORDON,76 
GOREE,76 
GORIN,79 
GOSS,88 
GOSSOM,77 
GOURLEY , 72, 77 
GOYNE,77 
GRAHAM, 73, 81 
GRATZ , 91 
GRAVES, 86 
GRAY, 80 
GREEN, 77, 79, 85, 87 
GREENLlEF,88 
GREER,76 
GREGORY , 85 
GREMILLION, 79 
GRICE,87 
GRIFFIN, 76, 82, 85 
GRIGSBY, 90 
GRIMES , 79 
GRIMLlER, 75 
GUANT, 86, 87 
GULLEDGE,74 
GUYNES, 77 
HACHE,75 
HACKETT, 77, 82 
HAGGARD,79 
HAIR, 76. 82 
HALEY, 76 
HALL, 77, 86 
HALTOM,73 
HANDY, 88 
HARDBERGER, 78 
HARDON,89 
HARGROVE , 77 
HARKINS, 75, 86 
HARMON,77 
HARP, 75 

HARPER, 84, 88 
HARPOLD,75 
HARRELL,74 
HARRIS, 87, 88 
HARRISON , 69, 76 
HART, 78, 89 
HARTLEY , 79 
HARVEY, 78 
HATCHELL,79 
HATCHER, 83, 85, 88 
HATFIELD, 79 
HATTAWAY, 81 
HAWKINS, 77, 87 
HEACOCK,77 
HEAD,77 
HEFLlN,80 
HELMS, 78 
HENDERSON, 74, 86, 88 
HENNING,73 
HENRY, 75, 85, 86 
HENSLEY, 80 
HERIOT,86 
HERRING,80 
HERRIOT,85 
HESTER,76 
HICKMAN,79 
HICKS, 78, 81 
HIDGON,90 
HIGGINS, 80 
HIGHTOWER, 85 
HILBURN,78 
HILL, 85, 87 
HILSON,79 
HILTON,77 
HINDRIX,75 
HINTON,81 
HIVES, 87 
HODGES, 73 
HOFFMAN,80 
HOGAN, 76, 86 
HOGUE, 72, 77 
HOLDER,78 
HOLLlNGSWORTH,75 
HOLLIS, 77 
HOLLY, 73 
HOLSTON,86 
HOLT,86 
HOLTZCLAW, 83 
HONEYCUTT, 76 
HOOPES, 79 
HOPGOOD,75 
HOPKINS, 76, 77 

95
 



SURNAME INDEX 
(A Surname may appear more than once on a page) 

HOPPER,77 
HORD,75 
HORNSBY, 80 
HORTMAN,79 
HOUSTON,79 
HOWARD, 73, 75, 78, 80, 81, 88 
HOWELL, 78, 87 
HUDSON,88 
HUFFMAN,80 
HUMPHREY, 88 
HUMPHREYS, 75 
HUNT, 74, 87 
HUNTER,88 
HUSON,88 
HUSTON,89 
HUTCHINS, 87 
HUTSON,75 
HYAMS, 87 
HYDE,73 
ILER,74 
IRWIN,62 
ISBELL,77 
ISTRE,80 
JACKSON, 76, 86, 87, 88 
JACOBS, 85 
JAMES, 85, 88 
JARREIT,77 
JEFFERSON, 68,69 
JOHNSON, 71, 76, 78, 81, 85, 

86,87,88 
JOHNSTON, 86, 88 
JOINER,77 
JONES, 77, 78, 79, 87, 88 
JORDAN, 78, 85 
JUNEAU, 78 
KAILI,80 
KALB, 79 
KALlN,88 
KEITH,64 
KEMP, 85 
KENDALL, 62, 80 
KENDRICK, 73 
KENNADY,80 
KENNEDY, 76, 80 
KENNERLEY, 80 
KENNERLY, 80 
KENNON, 68, 69 
KENYON,74 
KEOGH,73 
KERLEY, 74 
KILCREASE,75 
KIMPLlN,78 

KINCHIN,87 
KING, 80, 83, 85, 87, 90 
KINGSTON,85 
KIRBY, 76 
LaBARDE,80 
LABORDE,78 
LACKEY, 75 
LACY, 75, 86 
LAFFIITE,88 
LAMM,78 
LANE, 85, 87 
LANGLOIS, 80, 81 
LANGSTON,77 
LARGENT,75 
LAUDERDALE, 80 
LAWSON, 75, 86 
LEACH,82 
LeBOYTEAUX, 89 
LEE, 69, 77, 86, 87 
LEGG,79 
LEGRAUND, 79 
LEHMAN,79 
LEJEUNE,75 
LEMOINE,78 
LEMON,79 
LENTZ, 78 
LEONE,88 
LESLIE, 79, 82 
LESTER,88 
LEVY,74 
LEWIS , 76, 78,85,87,88 
L1LLARD,78 
LINDSAY, 69 
LINDSEY, 77 
LIPSEY, 78 
L1ITLETON,83 
L1ITON,75 
LOCKHART, 78 
LOFTUS, 72, 77 
LOGAN,80 
LONADIER, 78 
LONG, 79, 88 
LONGUEPEE, 75 
LORD,88 
LOUND, 76, 83 
LOVE,79 
LUIDS,73 
LUNDY, 78 
LUSK,76 
LYONS, 72, 78, 86 
MABBITT,79 
MABIS,73 

MADDOX, 63 
MAGEE,78 
MAHAFFEY, 78 
MALONE,74 
MANGUM,78 
MANLEY, 79 
MARABLE,79 
MARSHALL, 91 
MARTIN, 77, 78, 86, 89 
MASON,74 
MATHIS, 75 
MATOAKA,69 
MAULDIN,53 
MAXEY, 85, 87 
MAY, 80, 84 
MAYMATHER, 88 
MAYS, 76 
McAFEE ,76 
McALLEN,76 
McCALL,79 
McCARTY, 73 
McCLELLAND,82 
McCULLOH, 75 
McDONALD, 80, 81 
McDOW, 76 
McDOWELL, 78, 88 
McEACHERN, 75 
McELHINNEY, 78 
McELROY , 90 
McGEE,86 
McGOUGH,76 
MciNTYRE, 78 
McKEE,77 
McKENNON, 80 
McKENZIE, 71, 82 
McKINNEY, 80 
McKINNIE , 88 
McLAUGHLIN, 78, 81 
McLEAD, 64, 80 
McLEMORE, 79 
McLENDON, 73, 79 
McQUILLER, 78 
McRAE,78 
McWHORTER, 76 
MEDLOCK,90 
MELAT,64 
MELSON,80 
MERCER,73 
METZ,79 
METZGER ,75 
MIDDLETON, 76, 86 
MILLER, 73, 83 

96
 



SURNAME INDEX 
(A Surname may appear more than once on a page) 

MILLS, 78 
MILNER,77 
MILTON, 83, 88 
MINSCHEW, 86 
MITCHELL, 77, 79, 85, 86 
MOBLY,86 
MONSON,87 
MOON,88 
MOONEY, 77 
MOREHEAD, 77 
MORGAN, 67, 79 
MORRIS , 69, 87 
MORRISON, 87, 89 
MORROW, 86 
MORTON ,85 
MOSELEY, 88 
MOSELY, 86 
MOTE,77 
MOUNT,79 
MULLHOLLAND, 75 
MUNIZ, 80 
MURPHY, 75 
MURRAY, 68, 89 
MURRELL,86 
MUSACCHIO, 90 
NAQUIN ,78 
NEAL,75 
NEBER,80 
NEILL,85 
NELSON, 77, 78 
NEWBERRY, 53, 77, 79, 82 
NEWSOME,77 
NICHOLLS, 87 
NOLEN,77 
NORMAND,79 
NORRICK,80 
NORRIES,76 
NORRIS, 76, 82, 85, 87 
NORRIX,80 
NORTON,76 
NORWOOD, 76, 80 
O'BRIEN,74 
O'DELL,91 
O'REAR, 78, 81 
OAKES , 75 
OLlVER,75 
ORTON,75 
OWENS, 73, 76, 85 
PACE,77 
PAINE,89 
PALLISTER, 75 
PALMER, 70, 75 

PARKER, 73, 79, 86, 87 
PARKS, 90 
PATE, 56, 75 
PATER,80 
PATIN,80 
PATTERSON,88 
PAXTON,79 
PAYN,89 
PAYNE, 85, 89 
PAYTON,82 
PEAREE,78 
PEDDY, 79 
PERAULT,80 
PERKINSON ,74 
PERMENTER, 74 
PERRY, 86, 88 
PETERS, 80 
PETTIGREW, 90 
PETTY, 77, 79 
PHILLIPS, 79 
PHIPPS, 83 
PICKETT,79 
PICKING,73 
PIGGOT, 76, 60 
PIKE,86 
PINKSTON , 85 
PITTS, 87 
PITZENBARGER, 79 
PITZER,79 
POCAHONTAS, 68, 69 
POE, 78, 86, 87 
POPE,77 
PORTER,85 
POTTS, 87 
POUDER,89 
POUND,79 
POWELL,65, 72, 77,85,86,87,88 
POWERS, 71, 75 
PRACTER,87 
PRATHER ,80 
PRATT,80 
PRESTIDGE, 77, 83 
PRESTON,85 
PREVOST,86 
PRUDHOMME, 86 
PRUITT,70 
PUCKETT,77 
QUINONEZ, 80 
RACINE,79 
RAHNER,73 
RAIN,75 
RAINEY, 75 

97 

RAMBIN , 78, 87, 88 
RANDALL, 85, 87 
RANDOLPH, 68, 69, 76 
RANNE, 78, 81 
RASBERRY, 77, 81 
RASBURRY, 76 
RASCOE,85 
RASPBERRY, 76 
RATZBURG,74 
READ,73 
REEVES, 60 
REMBERT,79 
REWIS, 79 
RHODES, 76 
RICE,73 
RICHARDS, 89 
RICHARDSON, 73 
RICHHOWGS, 80 
RIVES, 74, 88 
ROACH,85 
ROBERSON, 78 
ROBERTS, 79 
ROBERTSON, 69, 77, 79 
ROBICHAUX, 58 
ROBIE,74 
ROBINSON, 75, 78, 85, 86, 88 
RODDENBERRY, 76 
RODGERS, 77, 79 
ROGGERS,86 
ROLAND,88 
ROLFE ,68 
ROSE, 74, 85 
ROUNDTREE, 85, 87 
ROWE,78 
RUNNELS , 75 
RUSH,80 
RUSSELL, 76, 83, 85 
RUSSUM, 76, 81 
RUTHERFORD, 85 
RUTLEDGE,85 
RYLAND,79 
SANDEFUR, 76, 79 
SANDIFER, 77 
SAPP, 79 
SATTERFIELD,80 
SCHMIDT,89 
SCOTT , 77, 78, 85, 88 
SEAGER,80 
SEALY, 77 
SEBASTIAN,73 
SEDAM ,79 
SEGUIN,75 



SURNAME INDEX 
(A Surname may appear more than once on a page) 

SELF, 80, 83 
SELLERS, 74, 77 
SERLES,80 
SHAMBLEY, 77 
SHAMBLIN , 79 
SHANNON,75 
SHATTNER ,73 
SHAW , 80, 81,84 
SHEPHERD, 86 
SHERIDAN, 65 
SHIPP, 77 
SHOEMAKER, 80 
SHONTZ, 80 
SHORES, 79 
SHORT, 86, 87 
SIMCOX, 74 
SIMONDS , 88 
SIMPKINS, 87 
SIMPSON, 76, 88 
SINCLAIR, 90 
SINKLER,90 
SKILLMAN,89 
SKINNER,80 
SLOAN,86 
SMALL,85 
SMART,76 
SMITH, 59, 62, 68, 74, 79, 85, 

86,87,88,91 
SNELSON,80 
SNIDER,80 
SNYDER, 73, 89 
SOUTHERN, 76, 78 
SPARKS, 75, 89 
SPAULDING,87 
SPENCER,79 
ST. CLAIR, 90 
STAINBACK,53 
STANLEY, 79 
STARKS, 86 
STEERE,76 
STEGER, 53, 80 
STEPHENS, 76 
STEPHENSON, 77 
STEPP, 83 
STEVENS, 75, 76 
STEWART,75 
STEWART,79 
STILLS, 88 
STOCKARD, 60 
STONE,86 
STOTHART, 66, 67 
STOUT,89 

STOVER,80 
STREETMAN, 77 
STURGEON, 80 
SUGGS, 76 
SULLIVAN , 75, 80, 81 
SUTTON,79 
SUYDAM,79 
TAIT,73 
TAITT ,80 
TAYLOR, 58, 74, 76, 80, 87 
TEAMER,73 
TEDDER ,77 
TERRY, 70, 75 
THAMES, 76, 77 
THIEL,79 
THIGPEN, 74, 86 
THOMAS , 74, 79, 85, 86, 87 
THOMPSON, 87, 88 
THURSTON , 58 
TIDWELL,86 
TILLY, 90 
TITUS, 58 
TODHUNTER, 79 
TOWNE,58 
TRABUE,76 
TRIMBLE ,75 
TROEGEL,80 
TROVILLlON, 80 
TUCKER ,73 
TULLOS, 73 
TURNBULL , 75 
TWILLEY, 77 
TYLER,86 
UPSHAW, 79 
UPTAIN,80 
UPTON,80 
VADEN,77 
VALLlE,75 
VAN ARSDOL, 82 
VAN,75 
VAUGHAN, 76, 80 
VAUGHN, 80, 84 
VAUGHT,80 
VICTORY, 82 
VOLENTINE, 77 
WADILL,84 
WADKINS, 73 
WAGGONER, 79 
WAITE, 70, 71, 75 
WALDEN, 75, 78 
WALKER,76,81,85,88 
WALPOLE,86 

98 

WALTON,55 
WARD, 71, 75, 77 
WARNOCK,75 
WARREN,81 
WARTH ,78 
WASHINGTON, 85, 87 
WATKINS, 59, 87 
WEBB,75 
WEIR ,76 
WELLS, 75, 89 
WEST, 85, 89 
WHATLEY, 77, 80 
WHELESS, 73 
WHELUS,76 
WHITAKER,85 
WHITE , 73, 77, 79. 80, 83, 

85, 86 
WHITEHEAD, 77, 80, 81,89 
WHITFIELD,76 
WHITLEY, 89 
WHITLOW, 77 
WHITTEN,86 
WHITWORTH,73 
WIGGINS, 70, 71, 75, 85, 87, 88 
WILBURN ,85 
WILCHER,78 
WILEY, 75 
WILLIAMS, 60, 74, 75, 76, 77, 

78,79,80,85,86,87,88 
WILLIAMSON, 72, 77, 89 
WILLIFORD, 75 
WILLS, 87 
WILSON, 69, 75, 87 
WINEGAR,79 
WING,74 
WOMACK. 76, 78 
WOOD,76 
WOODS, 76, 80, 85 
WORTMAN,74 
WRIGHT,87 
WYCOF,74 
YARBROUGH,88 
YOBLONSKY, 80, 82 
YOUNG , 77, 84, 85 
YOUNGBLOOD, 76, 86 
ZOCH ,65 



FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY, INC.
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 1995-1996
 

President 
First Vice-President 
Second Vice-President 
Secretary 
Treasurer 
Historian 
Trustee (1996) 
Trustee (1996) 
Trustee (1997) 
Trustee (1997) 
Past President 

Telephone 

Registration 
Publicity 
Hospitality 

Parlimentarian 
THE JOURNAL 

Sunshine 
Memorials 
Quarterly Exchanges 
Surname File 
Cemetery 
Microfilm 
Equipment 
Book Donations 
Book Reviews 
Supplies 
Recycling 

Charles Sedam 
Laura Hair Duffy 
LaJuana Butler Goldsby 
Vicki Christy Gourley 
Janine Johnson Dunlap 
Evelyn Sandifer Hall 
Rachae1 McIntyre Mangum 
James Evers 
Jimmie Jean Pate Bowman 
Barbara DeBose Estess 
Jane Leslie Newberry 

COMMITTEES 

Rachael McIntyre Mangum, Chairman 
Barbara DeBose Estess 
Anna May Vaughn 
Glenda Sue Carter Glenn 
LaJuana Butler Goldsby 
Barbara Flesher Rewis 
Elsie Ward Jones 
Virginia Harvey Juneau 
Janine Johnson Dunlap , Chairman 
Jimmie Jean Pate Bowman 
Laura Hair Duffy 
Frances Twilley Hawkins 
Rachae1 McIntyre Mangum 
Jane Leslie Newberry 
Jimmie Jean Pate Bowman 
Jane Leslie Newberry 
Juanita Abrahamson Racine 
Frances Twilley Hawkins 

Jane Leslie Newberry 
Ben Achee 
Janine Johnson Dunlap 
Jimmie Jean Pate Bowman 

686-4322
 
424-7648
 
686-6955
 
925-6281
 
636-7798
 
636-3191
 
925-9334
 
868-8832
 
686-2559
 
686-0677
 
687-1652
 

686-0677
 
925-9334
 
938-5838
 
222-5218
 
686-6955
 
797-6892
 
742-3471
 
424-7211
 
636-7798
 
686-2559
 
424-7648
 
688-1407
 
925-9334
 
687-1652
 
686-2559
 
687-1652
 
686-8360
 
688-1407
 

687-1652
 
746-3688
 
636-7798
 
686-2559
 

"THE ONLY ROSE WITHOUT A THORN IS FRIENDSHIP"
 



FRIENDS OF GENEALOGY, INC. NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION 

P. O. BOX 17835 us POSTAGE PAID 

SHREVEPORT, LA 71138-0835 SHREVEPORT, LA 

PERMIT NO. 934 

RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED 

PLEASE FORWARD -- ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED 


